

December 2012

Ohio Medicaid Assessment Survey: OMAS

Adult Codebook Final

Prepared by

RTI International
3040 Cornwallis Road
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

S2c: What is your relationship to /PERSON FROM S1 /?

S2c--Proxy's relationship to subject				
S2c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 -WIFE/FEMALE PARTNER	58	43.28	58	43.28
2 -HUSBAND/MALE PARTNER	17	12.69	75	55.97
3 -MOTHER	18	13.43	93	69.40
4 -FATHER	5	3.73	98	73.13
5 -DAUGHTER	14	10.45	112	83.58
6 -SON	7	5.22	119	88.81
7 -GRANDMOTHER	1	0.75	120	89.55
8 -GRANDFATHER	1	0.75	121	90.30
9 -AUNT	1	0.75	122	91.04
11 -SISTER	4	2.99	126	94.03
13 -OTHER FEMALE RELATIVE	1	0.75	127	94.78
14 -OTHER MALE RELATIVE	1	0.75	128	95.52
19 -OTHER FEMALE NON-RELATIVE	2	1.49	130	97.01
97 -OTHER	4	2.99	134	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22795

S2c_rec: Recoded

S2c_rec--Proxy's relationship to subject, recoded					
S2c_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 -WIFE/FEMALE PARTNER	59	44.03	59	44.03	
2 -HUSBAND/MALE PARTNER	17	12.69	76	56.72	
3 -MOTHER	18	13.43	94	70.15	
4 -FATHER	5	3.73	99	73.88	
5 -DAUGHTER	14	10.45	113	84.33	
6 -SON	7	5.22	120	89.55	
7 -GRANDMOTHER	1	0.75	121	90.30	
8 -GRANDFATHER	1	0.75	122	91.04	
9 -AUNT	1	0.75	123	91.79	
11 -SISTER	4	2.99	127	94.78	
13 -OTHER FEMALE RELATIVE	1	0.75	128	95.52	
14 -OTHER MALE RELATIVE	1	0.75	129	96.27	
19 -OTHER FEMALE NON-RELATIVE	2	1.49	131	97.76	
96 -NOT ANSWERING QUESTIONS/NOT ENOUGH INFO	3	2.24	134	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22795

S2cage: Please tell me how old you were on your last birthday.

S2cage--Proxy age					
S2cage	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
[Populated]			134	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22795

S18: Do you consider //yourself/PERSON FROM S1// to be White Hispanic, Black Hispanic, Asian Hispanic, Native American Hispanic, Pacific Islander Hispanic, or some other race and Hispanic?

S18-- what do you consider yourself for race					
	S18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=WHITE HISPANIC	161	44.72	161	44.72
	2=BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN HISPANIC	18	5.00	179	49.72
	3=ASIAN HISPANIC	1	0.28	180	50.00
	4=NATIVE AMERICAN, AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE HISPANIC	30	8.33	210	58.33
	5=NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER HISPANIC	3	0.83	213	59.17
	97=OTHER RACE HISPANIC	132	36.67	345	95.83
	98= DK	13	3.61	358	99.44
	99= RF	2	0.56	360	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22569

S18_rec: S18 Recoded

S18_rec-- what do you consider yourself for race, recoded					
	S18_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=WHITE HISPANIC	163	45.28	163	45.28
	2=BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN HISPANIC	19	5.28	182	50.56
	3=ASIAN HISPANIC	2	0.56	184	51.11
	4=NATIVE AMERICAN, AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE HISPANIC	32	8.89	216	60.00
	5=NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER HISPANIC	3	0.83	219	60.83
	96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	3	0.83	222	61.67
	97=OTHER RACE HISPANIC	3	0.83	225	62.50
	98= DK	15	4.17	240	66.67
	99= RF	120	33.33	360	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22569

S9: In what county in the State of Ohio (do you/does PERSON FROM S1) live?

S9--County				
S9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 =Adams	74	0.32	74	0.32
3 =Allen	214	0.93	288	1.26
5 =Ashland	99	0.43	387	1.69
7 =Ashtabula	138	0.60	525	2.29
9 =Athens	212	0.92	737	3.21
11 =Auglaize	96	0.42	833	3.63
13 =Belmont	209	0.91	1042	4.54
15 =Brown	101	0.44	1143	4.98
17 =Butler	614	2.68	1757	7.66
19 =Carroll	59	0.26	1816	7.92
21 =Champaign	93	0.41	1909	8.33
23 =Clark	291	1.27	2200	9.59
25 =Clermont	321	1.40	2521	10.99
27 =Clinton	79	0.34	2600	11.34
29 =Columbian	397	1.73	2997	13.07
31 =Coshocton	116	0.51	3113	13.58
33 =Crawford	55	0.24	3168	13.82
35 =Cuyahoga	1811	7.90	4979	21.71
37 =Darke	171	0.75	5150	22.46
39 =Defiance	89	0.39	5239	22.85
41 =Delaware	246	1.07	5485	23.92
43 =Erie	102	0.44	5587	24.37
45 =Fairfield	181	0.79	5768	25.16
47 =Fayette	39	0.17	5807	25.33
49 =Franklin	1742	7.60	7549	32.92
51 =Fulton	94	0.41	7643	33.33
53 =Gallia	90	0.39	7733	33.73
55 =Geauga	106	0.46	7839	34.19
57 =Greene	352	1.54	8191	35.72
59 =Guernsey	130	0.57	8321	36.29
61 =Hamilton	1582	6.90	9903	43.19
63 =Hancock	124	0.54	10027	43.73
65 =Hardin	62	0.27	10089	44.00

S9--County				
S9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
67 =Harrison	64	0.28	10153	44.28
69 =Henry	53	0.23	10206	44.51
71 =Highland	67	0.29	10273	44.80
73 =Hocking	42	0.18	10315	44.99
75 =Holmes	64	0.28	10379	45.27
77 =Huron	99	0.43	10478	45.70
79 =Jackson	121	0.53	10599	46.23
81 =Jefferson	204	0.89	10803	47.12
83 =Knox	70	0.31	10873	47.42
85 =Lake	240	1.05	11113	48.47
87 =Lawrence	164	0.72	11277	49.18
89 =Licking	205	0.89	11482	50.08
91 =Logan	74	0.32	11556	50.40
93 =Lorain	383	1.67	11939	52.07
95 =Lucas	1111	4.85	13050	56.91
97 =Madison	69	0.30	13119	57.22
99 =Mahoning	825	3.60	13944	60.81
101 =Marion	92	0.40	14036	61.22
103 =Medina	202	0.88	14238	62.10
105 =Meigs	91	0.40	14329	62.49
107 =Mercer	76	0.33	14405	62.82
109 =Miami	205	0.89	14610	63.72
111 =Monroe	62	0.27	14672	63.99
113 =Montgomery	1435	6.26	16107	70.25
115 =Morgan	56	0.24	16163	70.49
117 =Morrow	53	0.23	16216	70.72
119 =Muskingum	232	1.01	16448	71.73
121 =Noble	50	0.22	16498	71.95
123 =Ottawa	90	0.39	16588	72.35
125 =Paulding	48	0.21	16636	72.55
127 =Perry	37	0.16	16673	72.72
129 =Pickaway	71	0.31	16744	73.03
131 =Pike	33	0.14	16777	73.17
133 =Portage	266	1.16	17043	74.33
135 =Preble	96	0.42	17139	74.75

S9--County				
S9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
137 =Putnam	61	0.27	17200	75.01
139 =Richland	211	0.92	17411	75.93
141 =Ross	109	0.48	17520	76.41
143 =Sandusky	134	0.58	17654	76.99
145 =Scioto	98	0.43	17752	77.42
147 =Seneca	103	0.45	17855	77.87
149 =Shelby	116	0.51	17971	78.38
151 =Stark	1100	4.80	19071	83.17
153 =Summit	1352	5.90	20423	89.07
155 =Trumbull	761	3.32	21184	92.39
157 =Tuscarawas	164	0.72	21348	93.10
159 =Union	92	0.40	21440	93.51
161 =Van Wert	69	0.30	21509	93.81
163 =Vinton	44	0.19	21553	94.00
165 =Warren	333	1.45	21886	95.45
167 =Washington	203	0.89	22089	96.34
169 =Wayne	174	0.76	22263	97.10
171 =Williams	64	0.28	22327	97.37
173 =Wood	255	1.11	22582	98.49
175 =Wyandot	45	0.20	22627	98.68
997 =OTHER	79	0.34	22706	99.03
998=DK	205	0.89	22911	99.92
999=RF	18	0.08	22929	100.00

Frequency Missing = 0

S17_1: Which one or more of the following would you say is //your / PERSON FROM S1's//race? //Are you / Is PERSON FROM S1// White, Black or African American, Asian, Native American, American Indian, Alaskan Native, Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander, or some other race I have not mentioned?

S17-- unit for race					
	S17_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=WHITE	17774	78.74	17774	78.74
	2=BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN	3120	13.82	20894	92.56
	3=ASIAN	347	1.54	21241	94.10
4=NATIVE AMERICAN,AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE		259	1.15	21500	95.25
	5=NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER	13	0.06	21513	95.30
	6=HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH	348	1.54	21861	96.85
	97=OTHER	484	2.14	22345	98.99
	98= DK	32	0.14	22377	99.13
	99= RF	196	0.87	22573	100.00

Frequency Missing = 356

S17_1_rec: S17_1 Recoded

S17_1_rec-- unit for race, recoded					
	S17_1_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=WHITE	17933	79.44	17933	79.44
	2=BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN	3137	13.90	21070	93.34
	3=ASIAN	363	1.61	21433	94.95
4=NATIVE AMERICAN,AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE		248	1.10	21681	96.05
	5=NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER	13	0.06	21694	96.11
	6=HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH	407	1.80	22101	97.91
	7=MULTIRACIAL	107	0.47	22208	98.38
	96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	106	0.47	22314	98.85
	97=OTHER	21	0.09	22335	98.95
	98= DK	35	0.16	22370	99.10
	99= RF	203	0.90	22573	100.00

Frequency Missing = 356

S15: What is [your/PERSON FROM S1's] gender?

S15--Subject gender					
S15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 -MALE	8864	38.66	8864	38.66	
2 -FEMALE	14044	61.25	22908	99.91	
3 -OTHER	11	0.05	22919	99.96	
99= RF	9	0.04	22928	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 1

S8: How long (have you/has PERSON FROM S1) lived in Ohio? Has it been less than a month, more than a month but less than 12 months, a year, more than a year but less than 5 years, or five or more years?

S8--Time lived in Ohio					
	s8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
2 -MORE THAN 1 MONTH BUT LESS THAN 12 MONTHS		155	0.68	155	0.68
3 -1 YEAR		58	0.25	213	0.93
4 -MORE THAN 1 YEAR BUT LESS THAN 5 YEARS		615	2.68	828	3.61
5 -5 OR MORE YEARS		22100	96.39	22928	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1

Num_adults: I need to randomly select one adult who lives in your household to be interviewed. How many members of your household, including yourself, are 19 years of age or older?

Num_Adults—Number of Adults in household				
Num_Adults	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22929	100.00

S11: Including (yourself/PERSON FROM S1), how many adult members of (your/his or her) family, age 19 and over, live in this household? By family, I mean two or more persons residing together who are related by birth, marriage, adoption or legal guardian.

S11--Adults in family				
s11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	9080	39.64	9080	39.64
2	10684	46.64	19764	86.28
3	2266	9.89	22030	96.18
4	668	2.92	22698	99.09
5	147	0.64	22845	99.73
6	31	0.14	22876	99.87
7	9	0.04	22885	99.91
8	4	0.02	22889	99.93
9 or more	3	0.01	22892	99.94
98=DK	6	0.03	22898	99.97
99=RF	8	0.03	22906	100.00

Frequency Missing = 23

S11_rev: S11 Revised Adults in Family

S11_rev--adults in family					
S11_rev	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1	6475	36.69	6475	36.69	
2	8323	47.16	14798	83.85	
3	1711	9.69	16509	93.54	
4	501	2.84	17010	96.38	
5	106	0.60	17116	96.98	
6	22	0.12	17138	97.10	
7	6	0.03	17144	97.14	
8	1	0.01	17145	97.14	
9 OR MORE	3	0.02	17148	97.16	
10 -LIVES ALONE(VOLUNTEERED)	479	2.71	17627	99.88	
98= DK	5	0.03	17632	99.90	
99= RF	17	0.10	17649	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 5280

S11b: Let me see if I have this right, earlier I had recorded that there were //ANSWER FROM NUM_ADULTS // adults living in (your/PERSON FROM S1's) household, but now I recorded that there were //ANSWER FROM S11// adults in (your/PERSON FROM S1's) family? Which of these is correct?

S11b--Verify adults in household					
	S11b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 CHANGE NUMBER OF ADULTS IN HOUSEHOLD, ENTER NEW NUMBER AND RECODE S10		81	27.27	81	27.27
3 NO CHANGES		215	72.39	296	99.66
99= RF		1	0.34	297	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22632

S10_new: Corrected Adults in Household

S10_new--corrected adults in household				
S10_new	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	35	43.21	35	43.21
2	33	40.74	68	83.95
3	8	9.88	76	93.83
4	5	6.17	81	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22848

S12: How many children, persons 18 years of age or younger, live in this household whether they are family members or not?

S12--Children in household				
S12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	16246	71.02	16246	71.02
1	2778	12.14	19024	83.17
2	2290	10.01	21314	93.18
3	960	4.20	22274	97.38
4	381	1.67	22655	99.04
5	129	0.56	22784	99.61
6	55	0.24	22839	99.85
7	20	0.09	22859	99.93
8	5	0.02	22864	99.96
9	4	0.02	22868	99.97
10	3	0.01	22871	99.99
11	1	0.00	22872	99.99
12	2	0.01	22874	100.00

Frequency Missing = 55

S13: How many children, persons 18 years of age or younger, in (your/PERSON FROM S1's) family live in this household?

S13--Children in family				
S13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	16658	72.66	16658	72.66
1	2650	11.56	19308	84.22
2	2161	9.43	21469	93.65
3	907	3.96	22376	97.61
4	361	1.57	22737	99.18
5	114	0.50	22851	99.68
6	49	0.21	22900	99.89
7	13	0.06	22913	99.95
8	3	0.01	22916	99.96
9	3	0.01	22919	99.97
12	2	0.01	22921	99.98
98 - DK	3	0.01	22924	100.00
99 - RF	1	0.00	22925	100.00

Frequency Missing = 4

S12a: Let me see if I have this right, there are //ANSWER FROM S12// total children in the household and //ANSWER FROM S13// children in the household who are family members. Which of these is correct?

S12a--verify number of children				
S12a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
3 NO CHANGES	8	88.89	8	88.89
99= RF	1	11.11	9	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22920

S13a: Are (you//PERSON IN S1) a parent of a child 18 years of age or younger living within your household? Parents include step parents, foster parents, and legal guardians.

S13a--R is parent of child in household				
s13a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	5282	84.50	5282	84.50
2 NO	965	15.44	6247	99.94
99= RF	4	0.06	6251	100.00

Frequency Missing = 16678

S14: Please tell me how old (you were/ PERSON FROM S1 was) on (your / his or her) last birthday.

S14--Respondent age				
s14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22906	100.00

Frequency Missing = 23

S14a: On (your / PERSON FROM S1's) last birthday would you say that (you were/ PERSON FROM S1 was)...

S14a--respondent age category				
S14a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=19-24 years	4	0.77	4	0.77
2=25-34 years	11	2.11	15	2.88
3=35-44 years	53	10.17	68	13.05
4=45-54 years	76	14.59	144	27.64
5=55-64 years	87	16.70	231	44.34
6=65 years or older	127	24.38	358	68.71
98= DK	20	3.84	378	72.55
99= RF	143	27.45	521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22408

A1: //Are you/Is PERSON FROM S1// covered by health insurance or some other type of health care plan?

A1--Covered by health insurance				
A1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	20308	88.70	20308	88.70
2 NO	2551	11.14	22859	99.85
98= DK	28	0.12	22887	99.97
99= RF	7	0.03	22894	100.00

Frequency Missing = 35

A1a: Health insurance or some other type of health care plan may include health insurance obtained through employment or purchased directly as well as government and military programs such as Medicare, Medicaid, Healthy Families, TRICARE or Champ-VA, and the Indian Health Service. Keeping this in mind, //are you/is PERSON FROM S1// covered by health insurance or some other type of health care plan?

A1a--verify, covered by insurance				
A1a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=YES, INSURED	349	13.52	349	13.52
2=NO, NOT INSURED	2220	86.01	2569	99.54
98= DK	11	0.43	2580	99.96
99= RF	1	0.04	2581	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20348

B4A: //Are you/Is PERSON FROM S1// covered by a health insurance plan through a current or former employer or union?

B4a--insurance coverage by employer					
	B4a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=YES COVERED BY A HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN THROUGH CURRENT/FORMER EMPLOYER OR UNION		11719	56.76	11719	56.76
2=NO NOT COVERED THROUGH CURRENT/FORMER EMPLOYER OR UNION		8773	42.49	20492	99.25
	98= DK	129	0.62	20621	99.88
	99= RF	25	0.12	20646	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2283

B4Aa: Is that insurance through //your/PERSON FROM S1's// work or //are you/is PERSON FROM S1// receiving insurance as a dependent through someone else's work?

B4Aa--covered through your/someone else's work					
	B4Aa	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=YOUR OWN WORK	7926	67.65	7926	67.65
	2=SOMEONE ELSE'S WORK	3615	30.85	11541	98.50
3=BOTH THROUGH YOUR OWN WORK AND SOMEONE ELSE'S WORK		141	1.20	11682	99.70
	98= DK	23	0.20	11705	99.90
	99= RF	12	0.10	11717	100.00

Frequency Missing = 11212

B4Aa1: Just to confirm, you said that //your/PERSON FROM S1's// insurance is through //your own/PERSON IN S1's//work and someone else's work?

B4Aa1--confirm coverage through work					
	B4Aa1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=YES, INSURANCE BOTH THROUGH YOUR OWN and SOMEONE ELSE'S WORK		141	100.00	141	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22788

B4Ab: Is that through //your/PERSON FROM S1's// current work or past work?

B4AB--coverage through current or past work					
B4ab	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=CURRENT WORK	7444	63.73	7444	63.73	
2=PAST WORK	4211	36.05	11655	99.79	
98= DK	18	0.15	11673	99.94	
99= RF	7	0.06	11680	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 11249

B4B: Are you//Is PERSON FROM S1// covered by Medicare, the federal government-funded health insurance plan for people 65 years and older or with certain disabilities?

B4B--coverage through Medicare					
B4B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	9268	44.91	9268	44.91	
2 NO	11181	54.18	20449	99.10	
98= DK	185	0.90	20634	100.00	
99= RF	1	0.00	20635	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 2294

B4C: //Are you/is PERSON FROM S1// covered by Medicaid, the State of Ohio government health care assistance program or managed health care plan that includes Healthy Families, Healthy Start, //INSERT REGION PLAN LIST FROM BELOW BASED ON S9//?

B4C--coverage through Medicaid					
B4c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	3248	15.74	3248	15.74	
2 NO	17002	82.41	20250	98.16	
98= DK	379	1.84	20629	100.00	
99= RF	1	0.00	20630	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 2299

B4Ca_1: Which Medicaid plan //are you/is PERSON FROM S1/ covered by?

B4Ca_1--Name of Medicaid plan					
B4Ca_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=HEALTHY FAMILIES	70	2.16	70	2.16	
2=HEALTHY START	35	1.08	105	3.23	
3=MEDICAID FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED	508	15.65	613	18.88	
4=PASSPORT OR ASSISTED LIVING WAIVER	118	3.64	731	22.52	
5=OHIO HOME CARE WAIVER	46	1.42	777	23.94	
6=INDIVIDUAL OPTIONS, IO, LEVEL ONE, OR TRANSITIONS WAIVER	30	0.92	807	24.86	
10=AMERIGROUP Community Care	27	0.83	834	25.69	
11=Buckeye Community Health Plan	174	5.36	1008	31.05	
12=CareSource	781	24.06	1789	55.11	
13=Molina Healthcare	241	7.42	2030	62.54	
14=Paramount Advantage	83	2.56	2113	65.10	
15=United Health Plan	124	3.82	2237	68.92	
16=WellCare	51	1.57	2288	70.49	
97=OTHER	466	14.36	2754	84.84	
98= DK	473	14.57	3227	99.41	
99= RF	19	0.59	3246	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 19683

B4Ca_2: Which Medicaid plan //are you/is PERSON FROM S1/ covered by?

B4Ca2--Name of Medicaid plan					
	b4ca_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=HEALTHY FAMILIES	5	10.20	5	10.20
	2=HEALTHY START	4	8.16	9	18.37
	3=MEDICAID FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED	11	22.45	20	40.82
	4=PASSPORT OR ASSISTED LIVING WAIVER	7	14.29	27	55.10
	5=OHIO HOME CARE WAIVER	3	6.12	30	61.22
	6=INDIVIDUAL OPTIONS, IO, LEVEL ONE, OR TRANSITIONS WAIVER	1	2.04	31	63.27
	11=Buckeye Community Health Plan	1	2.04	32	65.31
	12=CareSource	4	8.16	36	73.47
	13=Molina Healthcare	3	6.12	39	79.59
	14=Paramount Advantage	1	2.04	40	81.63
	15=United Health Plan	2	4.08	42	85.71
	97=OTHER	7	14.29	49	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22880

B4B_CON1 : Just to verify, //are you / is PERSON FROM S1 // covered by the state Medicaid program or // are you/is PERSON FROM S1// covered through the national Medicare program, or by both Medicaid and Medicare?

B4B_CON1--confirm Medicare vs Medicaid					
	B4B_CON1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=MEDICAID ONLY	389	12.02	389	12.02
	2=MEDICARE ONLY	1049	32.42	1438	44.44
	3=BOTH MEDICAID AND MEDICARE	1052	32.51	2490	76.95
	4=NEITHER	355	10.97	2845	87.92
	98= DK	381	11.77	3226	99.69
	99= RF	10	0.31	3236	100.00

Frequency Missing = 19693

B4B_CON2: And/ you are/ PERSON FROM S1 is // //RESPONSE IN S14 OR S14A// years old: Is that correct?

B4B_CON2--confirm age				
B4B_CON2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	813	94.21	813	94.21
2 NO	48	5.56	861	99.77
98= DK	2	0.23	863	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22066

B4BCAGE: On//your/PERSON FROM S1's// last birthday would you say that //you were// PERSON FROM S1 was//....

B4BCAGE--corrected age range				
B4BCAGE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=19-24 years	4	0.71	4	0.71
2=25-34 years	11	1.94	15	2.65
3=35-44 years	54	9.52	69	12.17
4=45-54 years	85	14.99	154	27.16
5=55-64 years	105	18.52	259	45.68
6=65 years or older	145	25.57	404	71.25
98= DK	20	3.53	424	74.78
99= RF	143	25.22	567	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22362

B4D: //Do you/Does PERSON FROM S1// have Military or Veterans coverage such as TRICARE or CHAMP-VA?

B4D--Insurance coverage, Military				
B4D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1106	5.36	1106	5.36
2 NO	19419	94.16	20525	99.52
98= DK	91	0.44	20616	99.97
99= RF	7	0.03	20623	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2306

B4E: //Are you/Is PERSON FROM S1// covered by health insurance purchased directly, that is, a private plan not related to a current or past employment?

B4E--Directly purchased insurance coverage				
B4E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	3920	19.01	3920	19.01
2 NO	16368	79.38	20288	98.39
98= DK	308	1.49	20596	99.88
99= RF	25	0.12	20621	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2308

B4G: //Do you/Does PERSON FROM S1// have any other health care coverage that I have not mentioned?

B4G--Other insurance coverage				
B4G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1691	8.20	1691	8.20
2 NO	18811	91.24	20502	99.44
98= DK	101	0.49	20603	99.93
99= RF	15	0.07	20618	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2311

B4H: Who pays for most of this health insurance plan – is it //you/PERSON FROM S1// or //your/his/her// family, an employer or union, a state or local government or community program, or someone else?

B4H--Who pays for insurance coverage					
	B4h	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=YOU OR FAMILY	997	58.99	997	58.99
	2=EMPLOYER OR UNION	308	18.22	1305	77.22
	3=STATE, LOCAL, OR COMMUNITY PROGRAM	218	12.90	1523	90.12
	4=SOMEONE ELSE	95	5.62	1618	95.74
	98= DK	69	4.08	1687	99.82
	99= RF	3	0.18	1690	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21239

B4CHK: To confirm, you said //you are/PERSON FROM S1 is// covered by:

B4CHK--Confirm Insurance coverage				
b4chk	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	6612	100.00	6612	100.00

Frequency Missing = 16317

B7: Is //your/PERSON FROM S1's// primary health insurance plan family coverage, single coverage, coverage for //you/PERSON FROM S1// and //you/his/her// spouse only, or some other type?

B7--Type of primary health insurance plan					
	B7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=FAMILY COVERAGE	4614	47.72	4614	47.72
	2=YOU AND SPOUSE ONLY, EXCLUDES CHILDREN	1627	16.83	6241	64.55
	3=SINGLE COVERAGE	3265	33.77	9506	98.31
	97=SOME OTHER TYPE OF ARRANGEMENT	128	1.32	9634	99.64
	98= DK	28	0.29	9662	99.93
	99= RF	7	0.07	9669	100.00

Frequency Missing = 13260

B7_rec: B7 Recoded

B7_rec--Type insurance plan, recoded					
	B7_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=FAMILY COVERAGE	4640	47.99	4640	47.99
	2=YOU AND SPOUSE ONLY, EXCLUDES CHILDREN	1628	16.84	6268	64.83
	3=SINGLE COVERAGE	3265	33.77	9533	98.59
	4=SINGLE PLUS ONE	39	0.40	9572	99.00
	96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	42	0.43	9614	99.43
	97=SOME OTHER TYPE OF ARRANGEMENT	17	0.18	9631	99.61
	98= DK	31	0.32	9662	99.93
	99= RF	7	0.07	9669	100.00

Frequency Missing = 13260

B10B: Dental care except emergency care?

B10B--Dental care covered				
B10B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	12414	60.22	12414	60.22
2 NO	7582	36.78	19996	97.00
98= DK	590	2.86	20586	99.86
99= RF	29	0.14	20615	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2314

B10D. Prescription medications?

B10D--Prescription meds covered				
B10D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	18734	90.87	18734	90.87
2 NO	1597	7.75	20331	98.62
98= DK	268	1.30	20599	99.92
99= RF	17	0.08	20616	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2313

B18_units: How long //have you/has PERSON FROM S1// been covered by //your/his/her// current primary health insurance plan?

B18_unit-- Time covered by primary insurance plan				
B18_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=Days	80	0.39	80	0.39
2=Weeks	104	0.50	184	0.89
3=Months	2051	9.95	2235	10.84
4=Years	17943	87.04	20178	97.88
98= DK	408	1.98	20586	99.86
99= RF	28	0.14	20614	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2315

B18_value: How long //have you/has PERSON FROM S1// been covered by //your/his/her// current primary health insurance plan?

B18_value--Time covered by primary insurance plan				
B18_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			20613	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2316

B18days: How long //have you/has PERSON FROM S1// been covered by //your/his/her// current primary health insurance plan?

B18days--days of insurance coverage -- computed				
B18days	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			20613	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2315

B19 (IF COVERED FOR LESS THAN 1 YEAR) Before //you/PERSON FROM S1// became covered with //your/his/her// current primary health insurance plan, //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// covered by another plan within the past year?

B19--covered by another insurance plan -last 12 months				
B19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1537	72.95	1537	72.95
2 NO	536	25.44	2073	98.39
98= DK	27	1.28	2100	99.67
99= RF	7	0.33	2107	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20822

B20: Just prior to //your/Person in S1's// current health insurance coverage //were you/ was Person in S1// covered by Medicaid, which includes Healthy Families, Healthy Start; or Medicaid waiver programs?

B20--covered by Medicaid prior to current plan				
B20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	49	3.66	49	3.66
2 NO	1282	95.67	1331	99.33
98= DK	9	0.67	1340	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21589

B20a_1: Why //do you/does PERSON FROM S1// no longer have this coverage?

B20A--Reasons no longer have coverage					
	B20a_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EARN TOO MUCH MONEY (SUCH AS A NEW JOB THAT PAYS MORE MONEY)		10	20.41	10	20.41
2=OBTAINED OTHER COVERAGE (SUCH AS NEW/BETTER JOB WITH BENEFITS, COMPANY CHANGED TO NEW PLAN ETC.)		11	22.45	21	42.86
4=DO NOT RECEIVE WELFARE/CASH ASSISTANCE/ADC/TANF		1	2.04	22	44.90
5=OTHER REASON (EXPIRATION OF BENEFITS, CHANGE IN AGE, CHANGE IN MARITAL STATUS, PREGANCY STATUS, CUSTODY, LIVING ARRANGEMENTS)		7	14.29	29	59.18
6=NOT SURE WHY		2	4.08	31	63.27
8=DO NOT NEED ANYMORE		4	8.16	35	71.43
10=WAITING TO BECOME ELIGIBLE FOR COVERAGE		2	4.08	37	75.51
97=OTHER		11	22.45	48	97.96
98= DK		1	2.04	49	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22880

B20a_1_rec: B20a_1 Recoded

B20A_1_rec-- Reasons no longer have coverage, recoded					
	B20a_1_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EARN TOO MUCH MONEY (SUCH AS A NEW JOB THAT PAYS MORE MONEY)		10	20.41	10	20.41
2=OBTAINED OTHER COVERAGE (SUCH AS NEW/BETTER JOB WITH BENEFITS, COMPANY CHANGED TO NEW PLAN ETC,)		13	26.53	23	46.94
4=DO NOT RECEIVE WELFARE/CASH ASSISTANCE/ADC/TANF		1	2.04	24	48.98
5=OTHER REASON (EXPIRATION OF BENEFITS, CHANGE IN AGE, CHANGE IN MARITAL STATUS, PREGANCY STATUS, CUSTODY, LIVING ARRANGMENTS)		11	22.45	35	71.43
6=NOT SURE WHY		2	4.08	37	75.51
8=DO NOT NEED ANYMORE		4	8.16	41	83.67
10=WAITING TO BECOME ELIGIBLE FOR COVERAGE		2	4.08	43	87.76
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO		1	2.04	44	89.80
97=OTHER		4	8.16	48	97.96
98= DK		1	2.04	49	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22880

B21: Just prior to //your/PERSON FROM S1's// current health insurance coverage, //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// covered by a health insurance plan obtained through an employer or union?

B21--Prior to current coverage: covered through an employer or union				
b21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1090	70.92	1090	70.92
2 NO	441	28.69	1531	99.61
98= DK	6	0.39	1537	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21392

B21a: What was the main reason you// PERSON FROM S1's// previous health insurance ended?

B21a--Reason insurance ended					
	B21a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=LOST JOB, RETIRED, OR CHANGED EMPLOYERS		462	42.39	462	42.39
2=GOT DIVORCED/ SEPARATED/DEATH OF SPOUSE		15	1.38	477	43.76
3=EMPLOYER STOPPED OFFERING INSURANCE		20	1.83	497	45.60
4=EMPLOYER DID NOT OFFER HEALTH INSURANCE/NOT ELIGIBLE FOR COVERAGE THROUGH EMPLOYER		11	1.01	508	46.61
5=INSURANCE TOO EXPENSIVE/ CAN NOT AFFORD THE PREMIUM		50	4.59	558	51.19
6=EMPLOYER CHANGED PLANS		242	22.20	800	73.39
97=OTHER		285	26.15	1085	99.54
98= DK		5	0.46	1090	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21839

B21a_rec: Main reason coverage ended, recoded

B21a_rec--main reason coverage ended, recoded					
	B21a_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=LOST JOB, RETIRED, OR CHANGED EMPLOYERS		526	48.26	526	48.26
2=GOT DIVORCED/ SEPARATED/DEATH OF SPOUSE		16	1.47	542	49.72
3=EMPLOYER STOPPED OFFERING INSURANCE		23	2.11	565	51.83
4=EMPLOYER DID NOT OFFER HEALTH INSURANCE/NOT ELIGIBLE FOR COVERAGE THROUGH EMPLOYER		14	1.28	579	53.12
5=INSURANCE TOO EXPENSIVE/ CAN NOT AFFORD THE PREMIUM		61	5.60	640	58.72
6=EMPLOYER CHANGED PLANS		277	25.41	917	84.13
7=AGED OUT/BECAME MEDICARE ELIGIBLE		71	6.51	988	90.64
8=EMPLOYEE DECIDED TO CHANGE PLANS		32	2.94	1020	93.58
9=BECAME A SECONDARY PLAN		9	0.83	1029	94.40
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO		38	3.49	1067	97.89
97=OTHER		16	1.47	1083	99.36
98= DK		7	0.64	1090	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21839

B22: Just prior to //your/PERSON FROM S1's// current health insurance coverage, //Were you/was PERSON FROM S1// covered by any other insurance that //you/PERSON FROM S1// or //your/his/her// family paid for completely?

B22--covered by insurance family paid for				
b22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	178	40.00	178	40.00
2 NO	259	58.20	437	98.20
98= DK	8	1.80	445	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22484

B24: Just prior to//your/PERSON FROM S1's//current health insurance coverage, //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// covered by any health insurance plan?

B24--prior to current plan, covered by any insurance				
B24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	177	66.29	177	66.29
2 NO	83	31.09	260	97.38
98= DK	6	2.25	266	99.63
99= RF	1	0.37	267	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22662

B25: During the past 12 months, was there any time that //you/PERSON FROM S1// did not have health insurance?

B25--Last 12 months, any time did not have insurance				
b25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	205	11.10	205	11.10
2 NO	1632	88.36	1837	99.46
98= DK	8	0.43	1845	99.89
99= RF	2	0.11	1847	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21082

B27_unit: During the past 12 months, how long //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// without health insurance coverage?

B27_unit-- time did not have insurance				
B27_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 Days	53	7.12	53	7.12
2 Weeks	22	2.96	75	10.08
3 Months	566	76.08	641	86.16
98= DK	87	11.69	728	97.85
99= RF	16	2.15	744	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22185

B27_value: During the past 12 months, how long //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// without health insurance coverage?

B27_value--number of units not covered by insurance				
B27_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			742	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22187

B27days: During the past 12 months, how long //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// without health insurance coverage?

B27days--computed - number of days not covered by insurance				
B27days	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			718	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22211

B29aA: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have any major medical costs while //you were/(he/she) was// uninsured?

B29AA--have major costs while uninsured				
B29aA	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	219	31.06	219	31.06
2 NO	471	66.81	690	97.87
98= DK	13	1.84	703	99.72
99= RF	2	0.28	705	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22224

B29aB: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1// delay or avoid getting care because //you were/(he/she) was// uninsured?

B29AB--delay care while uninsured				
B29aB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	365	51.77	365	51.77
2 NO	327	46.38	692	98.16
98= DK	12	1.70	704	99.86
99= RF	1	0.14	705	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22224

B29aC: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have any problems getting the care //you/PERSON FROM S1// needed while //you were/(he/she) was// uninsured?

B29AC--problems getting care while uninsured				
B29aC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	208	29.50	208	29.50
2 NO	476	67.52	684	97.02
98= DK	17	2.41	701	99.43
99= RF	4	0.57	705	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22224

B29bA: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have any major medical costs?

B29BA--major medical costs last 12 months				
B29bA	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	5633	28.39	5633	28.39
2 NO	14114	71.14	19747	99.53
98= DK	79	0.40	19826	99.92
99= RF	15	0.08	19841	100.00

Frequency Missing = 3088

B29bB: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1// delay or avoid getting care that //you/PERSON FROM S1// felt //you/PERSON FROM S1// needed but could not afford?

B29BB--avoid getting care last 12 months				
B29bB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2827	14.25	2827	14.25
2 NO	16961	85.49	19788	99.74
98= DK	41	0.21	19829	99.94
99= RF	11	0.06	19840	100.00

Frequency Missing = 3089

B29bC: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have any problems getting the care //you/PERSON FROM S1// needed?

B29BC--problems getting care last 12 months				
B29bC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1268	6.39	1268	6.39
2 NO	18538	93.42	19806	99.81
98= DK	31	0.16	19837	99.97
99= RF	6	0.03	19843	100.00

Frequency Missing = 3086

B4b_r: Medicare Recoded

B4b_r-- Medicare coded				
B4b_r	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	8862	42.95	8862	42.95
2 NO	11273	54.63	20135	97.58
98= DK	489	2.37	20624	99.95
99= RF	10	0.05	20634	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2295

B4c_R: Medicaid Recoded

B4c_r-- Medicaid coded				
B4c_r	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	3085	14.95	3085	14.95
2 NO	17154	83.15	20239	98.10
98= DK	381	1.85	20620	99.95
99= RF	10	0.05	20630	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2299

C1: Next I would like to ask more specific questions about //your/PERSON FROM S1's// insurance history. During the past 12 months, at any time //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// covered by any type of health insurance plan?

C1--Covered by insurance last 12 months				
C1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	480	21.53	480	21.53
2 NO	1738	77.97	2218	99.51
98= DK	10	0.45	2228	99.96
99= RF	1	0.04	2229	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20700

C2_unit: When was the last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance coverage?

C2_unit -- last time covered by insurance				
C2_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 Days	11	2.29	11	2.29
2 Weeks	30	6.25	41	8.54
3 Months	430	89.58	471	98.13
98= DK	9	1.88	480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22449

C2_value: When was the last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance coverage?

C2_value -- last time covered by insurance				
C2_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22449

C2days: When was the last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance coverage?

C2days -- last time covered by insurance				
C2days	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			475	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22454

C3: The last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// covered by the State of Ohio Medicaid, which includes Healthy Families, Healthy Start; or Medicaid waiver programs?

C3--last coverage was Medicaid				
c3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	123	25.63	123	25.63
2 NO	347	72.29	470	97.92
98= DK	10	2.08	480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22449

C3a: Why do you no longer have this coverage?

C3a--reasons no longer have Medicaid					
	C3a_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EARN TOO MUCH MONEY (SUCH AS A NEW JOB THAT PAYS MORE MONEY)		29	23.58	29	23.58
2=OBTAINED OTHER COVERAGE (SUCH AS NEW/BETTER JOB WITH BENEFITS, COMPANY CHANGED TO NEW PLAN ETC.)		1	0.81	30	24.39
3=NO LONGER DISABLED OR DO NOT QUALIFY AS DISABLED.		4	3.25	34	27.64
4=DO NOT RECEIVE WELFARE/CASH ASSISTANCE/ADC/TANF		4	3.25	38	30.89
5=OTHER REASON (EXPIRATION OF BENEFITS, CHANGE IN AGE, CHANGE IN MARITAL STATUS, PREGANCY STATUS, CUSTODY, LIVING ARRANGMENTS)		29	23.58	67	54.47
6=NOT SURE WHY		4	3.25	71	57.72
9=PAPERWORK DELAY OR PROBLEMS		5	4.07	76	61.79
10=WAITING TO BECOME ELIGIBLE FOR COVERAGE		6	4.88	82	66.67
11=DO NOT WANT TO GO THROUGH APPLICATION PROCESS AGAIN		1	0.81	83	67.48
97=OTHER		36	29.27	119	96.75
98= DK		4	3.25	123	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22806

C3a_2: Why do you no longer have this coverage?

C3a--reasons no longer have Medicaid					
	C3a_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	11=DO NOT WANT TO GO THROUGH APPLICATION PROCESS AGAIN	1	50.00	1	50.00
	97=OTHER	1	50.00	2	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22927

C3a_1_rec: C3a Recoded

C3a_1_rec--reasons no longer have Medicaid, recoded					
	C3a_1_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=EARN TOO MUCH MONEY (SUCH AS A NEW JOB THAT PAYS MORE MONEY)	31	25.20	31	25.20
	2=OBTAINED OTHER COVERAGE (SUCH AS NEW/BETTER JOB WITH BENEFITS, COMPANY CHANGED TO NEW PLAN ETC,)	1	0.81	32	26.02
	3=NO LONGER DISABLED OR DO NOT QUALIFY AS DISABLED.	4	3.25	36	29.27
	4=DO NOT RECEIVE WELFARE/CASH ASSISTANCE/ADC/TANF	4	3.25	40	32.52
	5=OTHER REASON (EXPIRATION OF BENEFITS, CHANGE IN AGE, CHANGE IN MARITAL STATUS, PREGANCY STATUS, CUSTODY, LIVING ARRANGMENTS)	49	39.84	89	72.36
	6=NOT SURE WHY	4	3.25	93	75.61
	9=PAPERWORK DELAY OR PROBLEMS	5	4.07	98	79.67
	10=WAITING TO BECOME ELIGIBLE FOR COVERAGE	6	4.88	104	84.55
	11=DO NOT WANT TO GO THROUGH APPLICATION PROCESS AGAIN	1	0.81	105	85.37
	96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	12	9.76	117	95.12
	97=OTHER	2	1.63	119	96.75
	98= DK	4	3.25	123	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22806

C4: The last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance, //were you/was PERSON FROM S1//covered by a plan obtained through a current or former employer or union?

C4--last coverage- Employer or Union				
c4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	277	77.59	277	77.59
2 NO	80	22.41	357	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22572

C5: Were you/was PERSON FROM S1// covered by any other insurance that //you/PERSON FROM S1// or //your/his/her// family paid for completely?

C5--last coverage - any other type coverage				
c5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	37	46.25	37	46.25
2 NO	41	51.25	78	97.50
98= DK	2	2.50	80	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22849

C6_unit: During the past 12 months, how long //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// without health insurance coverage?

C6_unit-- time uncovered last 12 months				
C6_UNIT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 Days	19	3.96	19	3.96
2 Weeks	25	5.21	44	9.17
3 Months	423	88.13	467	97.29
98= DK	11	2.29	478	99.58
99= RF	2	0.42	480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22449

C6_value: During the past 12 months, how long //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// without health insurance coverage?

C6_value--number of units - without coverage last 12 months				
C6_Value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22449

C6days: During the past 12 months, how long //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// without health insurance coverage?

C6days--computed variable- number days without coverage last 12 months				
C6days	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22449

C26_unit: When was the last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance coverage?

C26_unit -- last time covered				
c26_UNIT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 NEVER	231	13.22	231	13.22
1 Months	53	3.03	284	16.26
2 Years	1395	79.85	1679	96.11
98= DK	65	3.72	1744	99.83
99= RF	3	0.17	1747	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21182

C26_value: When was the last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance coverage?

C26_value-- number of units - last time covered				
c26_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			1448	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21481

UIN_COV2: Number of units

UIN_COV2-- number of units - last time covered(recode, C26_value)				
UIN_COV2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22449

C26days: When was the last time //you/PERSON FROM S1// had health insurance coverage?

C26_days--computed- number days ago last time covered by insurance				
c26days	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			1747	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21182

C28A: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1//have any major medical costs while //you were/ PERSON FROM S1 was// uninsured?

C28A--major medical costs while uninsured				
C28A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	761	34.19	761	34.19
2 NO	1459	65.54	2220	99.73
98= DK	6	0.27	2226	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20703

C28B: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1//delay or avoid getting care because //you were/ PERSON FROM S1 was// uninsured?

C28B--avoid getting care while uninsured				
C28B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1228	55.22	1228	55.22
2 NO	987	44.38	2215	99.60
98= DK	7	0.31	2222	99.91
99= RF	2	0.09	2224	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20705

C28C: Did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have any problems getting the care //you/PERSON FROM S1// needed //you were/ PERSON FROM S1 was// uninsured?

C28C--problems getting care because uninsured				
C28C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	690	31.05	690	31.05
2 NO	1504	67.69	2194	98.74
98= DK	23	1.04	2217	99.77
99= RF	5	0.23	2222	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20707

D30: In general, would you say //your/PERSON FROM S1's// health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

D30--rate general health status				
D30	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EXCELLENT	3619	15.86	3619	15.86
2=VERY GOOD	6840	29.98	10459	45.84
3=GOOD	6558	28.74	17017	74.58
4=FAIR	4026	17.65	21043	92.23
5=POOR	1719	7.53	22762	99.76
98= DK	37	0.16	22799	99.93
99= RF	17	0.07	22816	100.00

Frequency Missing = 113

D30a1: Overall, how would you rate the health of //your/PERSON FROM S1's// teeth and gums? Would you say: excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

D30A1--rate health of gums and teeth				
D30a1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EXCELLENT	3884	17.02	3884	17.02
2=VERY GOOD	5885	25.80	9769	42.82
3=GOOD	7190	31.52	16959	74.34
4=FAIR	3559	15.60	20518	89.94
5=POOR	2245	9.84	22763	99.78
98= DK	33	0.14	22796	99.92
99= RF	18	0.08	22814	100.00

Frequency Missing = 115

D30a2: At the present time, would you say //your/ PERSON FROM S1// eyesight, with glasses or contact lenses if //you/s/he// wear them, is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

D30A2--rate eyesight				
D30a2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EXCELLENT	4342	19.03	4342	19.03
2=VERY GOOD	6662	29.20	11004	48.24
3=GOOD	7341	32.18	18345	80.42
4=FAIR	3039	13.32	21384	93.74
5=POOR	1371	6.01	22755	99.75
98= DK	36	0.16	22791	99.91
99= RF	21	0.09	22812	100.00

Frequency Missing = 117

D30i: Now, thinking about //your/PERSON FROM S1's//mental health, which includes stress, depression, and problems with emotions or substance abuse, for how many days, during the past 30 days did a mental health condition or emotional problem keep //you/PERSON FROM S1's//from doing //your//PERSON FROM S1's/work or other usual activities?

D30i--number of days mental condition kept from work/active				
D30i	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]	95	0.42	22668	100.00

Frequency Missing = 261

D30i2: Is the number of days during the past 30 days a mental health condition or emotional problem kept you from doing your work or other usual activities 14 or more?

D30I2--Days mental condition kept from work/activities > 14				
D30i2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	69	20.60	69	20.60
2 NO	142	42.39	211	62.99
98= DK	70	20.90	281	83.88
99= RF	54	16.12	335	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22594

K6_1: During the past 30 days, how often did //you/PERSON FROM S1// feel so sad that nothing could cheer //you/PERSON FROM S1// up? Would you say all of the time, most of the time, some of the time, a little of the time, or none of the time?

K6_1--felt so sad, cannot be cheered					
K6_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ALL OF THE TIME	192	12.91	192	12.91	
2=MOST OF THE TIME	511	34.36	703	47.28	
3=SOME OF THE TIME	493	33.15	1196	80.43	
4=A LITTLE OF THE TIME	197	13.25	1393	93.68	
5=NONE OF THE TIME	87	5.85	1480	99.53	
98= DK	2	0.13	1482	99.66	
99= RF	5	0.34	1487	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21442

K6_2: During the past 30 days, how often did //you/PERSON FROM S1// feel nervous? Would you say all of the time, most of the time, some of the time, a little of the time, or none of the time?

K6_2--felt nervous					
K6_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ALL OF THE TIME	335	22.53	335	22.53	
2=MOST OF THE TIME	418	28.11	753	50.64	
3=SOME OF THE TIME	392	26.36	1145	77.00	
4=A LITTLE OF THE TIME	204	13.72	1349	90.72	
5=NONE OF THE TIME	135	9.08	1484	99.80	
98= DK	2	0.13	1486	99.93	
99= RF	1	0.07	1487	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21442

K6_3: During the past 30 days, how often did //you/PERSON FROM S1// feel restless or fidgety? Would you say all of the time, most of the time, some of the time, a little of the time, or none of the time?

K6_3--felt restless or fidgety					
K6_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ALL OF THE TIME	361	24.28	361	24.28	
2=MOST OF THE TIME	424	28.51	785	52.79	
3=SOME OF THE TIME	401	26.97	1186	79.76	
4=A LITTLE OF THE TIME	185	12.44	1371	92.20	
5=NONE OF THE TIME	107	7.20	1478	99.39	
98= DK	5	0.34	1483	99.73	
99= RF	4	0.27	1487	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21442

K6_4: During the past 30 days, about how often did //you/PERSON FROM S1// feel...hopeless? Would you say all of the time, most of the time, some of the time, a little of the time, or none of the time?

K6_4--felt hopeless				
K6_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=ALL OF THE TIME	211	14.19	211	14.19
2=MOST OF THE TIME	337	22.66	548	36.85
3=SOME OF THE TIME	422	28.38	970	65.23
4=A LITTLE OF THE TIME	263	17.69	1233	82.92
5=NONE OF THE TIME	242	16.27	1475	99.19
98= DK	7	0.47	1482	99.66
99= RF	5	0.34	1487	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21442

K6_5: During the past 30 days, about how often did //you/PERSON FROM S1// feel that everything was an effort? Would you say all of the time, most of the time, some of the time, a little of the time, or none of the time?

K6_5--felt everything was an effort				
K6_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=ALL OF THE TIME	431	28.98	431	28.98
2=MOST OF THE TIME	453	30.46	884	59.45
3=SOME OF THE TIME	392	26.36	1276	85.81
4=A LITTLE OF THE TIME	134	9.01	1410	94.82
5=NONE OF THE TIME	64	4.30	1474	99.13
98= DK	11	0.74	1485	99.87
99= RF	2	0.13	1487	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21442

K6_6: During the past 30 days, about how often did //you/PERSON FROM S1// feel worthless? Would you say all of the time, most of the time, some of the time, a little of the time, or none of the time?

K6_6--felt worthless					
K6_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ALL OF THE TIME	223	15.00	223	15.00	
2=MOST OF THE TIME	313	21.05	536	36.05	
3=SOME OF THE TIME	387	26.03	923	62.07	
4=A LITTLE OF THE TIME	245	16.48	1168	78.55	
5=NONE OF THE TIME	313	21.05	1481	99.60	
98= DK	1	0.07	1482	99.66	
99= RF	5	0.34	1487	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21442

D31f: Do you/does PERSON FROM S1//have difficulty doing or need assistance to do day-to-day activities?

D31F--difficulty doing or need assistance to do day-to-day activities					
D31f	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	3163	13.88	3163	13.88	
2 NO	19534	85.70	22697	99.58	
98= DK	59	0.26	22756	99.84	
99= RF	37	0.16	22793	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 136

D31g: Is this because of any medical, mental health or other health condition?

D31G--need assistance use to health/mental health condition					
D31g	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	2844	89.91	2844	89.91	
2 NO	288	9.11	3132	99.02	
98= DK	31	0.98	3163	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 19766

D31h: Is this a condition that has lasted or is expected to last for at least 12 months?

D31h--Day to day activities- expect condition to last >12 months				
D31h	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2639	92.86	2639	92.86
2 NO	132	4.64	2771	97.50
98= DK	70	2.46	2841	99.96
99= RF	1	0.04	2842	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20087

D31i: //Do you/does PERSON FROM S1// need or get special therapy?

D31i--need or get special therapy				
D31i	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2332	10.23	2332	10.23
2 NO	20385	89.45	22717	99.68
98= DK	48	0.21	22765	99.89
99= RF	25	0.11	22790	100.00

Frequency Missing = 139

D31j: Is this because of any medical, mental health or other health condition?

D31j--therapy do to health/mental health condition				
D31j	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2078	89.11	2078	89.11
2 NO	230	9.86	2308	98.97
98= DK	20	0.86	2328	99.83
99= RF	4	0.17	2332	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20597

D31k: Is this a condition that has lasted or is expected to last for at least 12 months?

D31K--condition to last > 12 months				
D31k	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1815	87.34	1815	87.34
2 NO	197	9.48	2012	96.82
98= DK	63	3.03	2075	99.86
99= RF	3	0.14	2078	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20851

D31l: //Do you/does PERSON FROM S1// need or get treatment or counseling for any kind of mental health, substance abuse or emotional problem?

D31L--need or get special therapy				
D31l	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2104	9.23	2104	9.23
2 NO	20601	90.41	22705	99.64
98= DK	33	0.14	22738	99.78
99= RF	49	0.22	22787	100.00

Frequency Missing = 142

D31m: Has this problem lasted or is it expected to last for at least 12 months?

D31M--mental health issue last > 12 months				
D31m	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1837	87.35	1837	87.35
2 NO	188	8.94	2025	96.29
98= DK	72	3.42	2097	99.71
99= RF	6	0.29	2103	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20826

D32A. Assistance with personal care, such as bathing, dressing, toileting, or feeding?

D32A--need assistance with personal care				
D32A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	678	15.64	678	15.64
2 NO	3650	84.18	4328	99.82
98= DK	7	0.16	4335	99.98
99= RF	1	0.02	4336	100.00

Frequency Missing = 18593

D32B. Domestic assistance, such as shopping, laundry, housekeeping, cooking, or transportation?

D32B--need domestic assistance				
D32B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2088	48.15	2088	48.15
2 NO	2239	51.64	4327	99.79
98= DK	5	0.12	4332	99.91
99= RF	4	0.09	4336	100.00

Frequency Missing = 18593

D32D. Social or emotional support, such as companionship, recreation, and socialization?

D32D--need social or emotional support				
D32D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1245	28.71	1245	28.71
2 NO	3015	69.53	4260	98.25
98= DK	65	1.50	4325	99.75
99= RF	11	0.25	4336	100.00

Frequency Missing = 18593

D32E. Coordinating health care, such as making appointments for doctor's visits or therapies?

D32E--need assistance coordinating health care				
D32E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	985	22.72	985	22.72
2 NO	3336	76.94	4321	99.65
98= DK	13	0.30	4334	99.95
99= RF	2	0.05	4336	100.00

Frequency Missing = 18593

D34: How many hours of assistance //do you/does PERSON FROM S1// currently receive per week on average for the types of assistance that were just mentioned?

D34--Hours of assistance received				
D34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			2632	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20297

D41: The next questions are about your//PERSON FROM S1's// health. /Have you/Has PERSON FROM S1// ever been told by a doctor or any other health professional that //you/he/she// had high blood pressure or hypertension?

D41--told had high blood pressure or hypertension				
D41	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	10941	48.03	10941	48.03
2 NO	11752	51.59	22693	99.62
98= DK	45	0.20	22738	99.82
99= RF	41	0.18	22779	100.00

Frequency Missing = 150

D41a: Has a doctor, nurse or other health professional ever told (you / PERSON FROM S1) that (you / PERSON FROM S1) had any of the following? For each, tell me “Yes”, “No” or you’re not sure: A heart attack, also called a myocardial infarction?

D41A--told had heart attack				
D41a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1870	8.21	1870	8.21
2 NO	20628	90.57	22498	98.78
98= DK	256	1.12	22754	99.90
99= RF	22	0.10	22776	100.00

Frequency Missing = 153

D41b: Coronary heart disease, also known as coronary artery disease, congestive heart disease or angina (an-jy-na)?

D41B--told had coronary heart disease				
D41b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2326	10.21	2326	10.21
2 NO	20114	88.32	22440	98.54
98= DK	302	1.33	22742	99.86
99= RF	31	0.14	22773	100.00

Frequency Missing = 156

D41c: A stroke?

D41C--told had stroke				
D41c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1315	5.77	1315	5.77
2 NO	21362	93.81	22677	99.58
98= DK	74	0.32	22751	99.91
99= RF	21	0.09	22772	100.00

Frequency Missing = 157

D41d: Congestive heart failure?

D41d--told had congestive heart failure				
D41d	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1075	4.72	1075	4.72
2 NO	21507	94.45	22582	99.17
98= DK	162	0.71	22744	99.88
99= RF	27	0.12	22771	100.00

Frequency Missing = 158

D43: //Have you/Has PERSON FROM S1// ever been told by a doctor or any other health professional that //you/he/she// had diabetes or sugar diabetes?

D43--told had diabetes					
	D43	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=YES	4202	18.45	4202	18.45
	2=NO	18162	79.76	22364	98.21
	3=[VOLUNTEERED:] BORDERLINE	339	1.49	22703	99.70
	98= DK	38	0.17	22741	99.87
	99= RF	30	0.13	22771	100.00

Frequency Missing = 158

D43b: //Was your/Was PERSON FROM S1's//diabetes only during a time associated with a pregnancy?

D43B--diabetes associated with pregnancy				
D43b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	153	5.45	153	5.45
2 NO	2645	94.20	2798	99.64
98= DK	7	0.25	2805	99.89
99= RF	3	0.11	2808	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20121

D47: //Have you/Has PERSON FROM S1// ever been told by a doctor that //you/he/she// had cancer of any type?

D47--told had cancer				
D47	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	3484	15.30	3484	15.30
2 NO	19191	84.29	22675	99.59
98= DK	57	0.25	22732	99.84
99= RF	37	0.16	22769	100.00

Frequency Missing = 160

D47a: Are //you/is PERSON FROM S1//currently being treated for cancer, were //you/he/she// treated in the past, or were //you/they// never treated?

D47A--treated for cancer					
	D47a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=CURRENTLY UNDER CANCER TREATMENT		494	14.18	494	14.18
2=PAST CANCER TREATMENT		2710	77.78	3204	91.96
3=NEVER TREATED		264	7.58	3468	99.54
	98= DK	13	0.37	3481	99.91
	99= RF	3	0.09	3484	100.00

Frequency Missing = 19445

D45: //Have you/Has PERSON FROM S1// smoked at least 100 cigarettes in //your/PERSON FROM S1's// entire life?

D45--smoked > 100 cigarettes				
d45	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	10915	48.22	10915	48.22
2 NO	11623	51.35	22538	99.57
98= DK	69	0.30	22607	99.88
99= RF	28	0.12	22635	100.00

Frequency Missing = 294

D45a: //Do you/Does PERSON FROM S1// smoke cigarettes every day, some days, or not at all?

D45A--now smoke				
D45a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EVERY DAY	3489	31.69	3489	31.69
2=SOME DAYS	1192	10.83	4681	42.51
3=NOT AT ALL	6302	57.23	10983	99.75
98= DK	8	0.07	10991	99.82
99= RF	20	0.18	11011	100.00

Frequency Missing = 11918

D46: During the past 30 days, on how many days did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have at least one drink of an alcoholic beverage such as beer, wine, a malt beverage or liquor?

D46--number of days in last 30 -- had alcohol				
D46	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22634	100.00

Frequency Missing = 295

D46a: During the past 30 days, considering all types of alcoholic beverages, on how many days, if any, did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have

D46A--number of days had > 4(F) 5(M) drinks				
D46a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			10497	100.00

Frequency Missing = 12432

D30a_unit: About how much //do you/does PERSON FROM S1// weigh without shoes?

D30A_units--weight					
D30a_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ANSWERED IN POUNDS	22302	97.96	22302	97.96	
2=ANSWERED IN KILOGRAMS	44	0.19	22346	98.16	
98= DK	153	0.67	22499	98.83	
99= RF	267	1.17	22766	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 163

D30a_value: About how much //do you/does PERSON FROM S1// weigh without shoes?

D30A_value--weight					
D30a_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
[Populated]			22763	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 166

D30b_unit: About how tall //are you/is PERSON FROM S1// without shoes?

D30B_unit--height					
D30b_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ANSWERED IN FEET/INCHES	22558	99.11	22558	99.11	
2=ANSWERED IN CENTIMETERS	79	0.35	22637	99.46	
98= DK	70	0.31	22707	99.76	
99= RF	54	0.24	22761	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 168

D30b_value: About how tall //are you/is PERSON FROM S1// without shoes?

D30B_value--height				
D30b_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22761	100.00

Frequency Missing = 359

D30BINCH: Computed variable, height in inches

D30BINCH—computed variable, height in inches				
D30BINCH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22570	100.00

Frequency Missing = 359

D30d: //Do you/Does PERSON FROM S1// now spend half an hour or more in moderate or vigorous physical activity at least three times a week?

D30D--time spent in moderate or vigorous physical activity				
D30d	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	14589	64.48	14589	64.48
2 NO	7946	35.12	22535	99.61
98= DK	70	0.31	22605	99.92
99= RF	19	0.08	22624	100.00

Frequency Missing = 305

E59_unit: Not including overnight hospital stays, visits to hospital emergency rooms, home visits, or telephone calls, about how long has it been since //you/PERSON FROM S1// last saw a doctor or other health care professional about //your/his/ her// own health?

E59_unit-- units since saw MD				
E59_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0=NEVER	70	0.31	70	0.31
1=DAYS	3190	14.03	3260	14.34
2=WEEKS	5015	22.06	8275	36.39
3=MONTHS	11365	49.98	19640	86.38
4=YEARS	2900	12.75	22540	99.13
98= DK	173	0.76	22713	99.89
99= RF	25	0.11	22738	100.00

Frequency Missing = 191

E59_value: Not including overnight hospital stays, visits to hospital emergency rooms, home visits, or telephone calls, about how long has it been since //you/PERSON FROM S1// last saw a doctor or other health care professional about //your/his/ her// own health?

E59_value-- units since saw MD				
E59_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22470	100.00

Frequency Missing = 459

E59Days: Units since saw MD

E59DAYS-- units since saw MD				
E59DAYS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22440	100.00

Frequency Missing = 291

E59Cona: Let me see if I have this right, earlier you said that //your/Person's in S1// age was //INSERT RESPONSE FROM s14// but //you/PERSON FROM S1// last saw a doctor or other health care professional about //your/his or her// own health //E59_VALUE// years ago. Which of these is correct?

E59cona-- any changes since last saw MD				
E59cona	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
3=NO CHANGES	1	100.00	1	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22928

E59_1: I want to make sure I have this right, //you have/PERSON FROM S1 has// never visited a doctor or any other health care professional in their offices for a routine check-up, physical, or for any reason?

E59_1-- respondent never been to a MD office					
	E59_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=NEVER BEEN TO A DOCTOR/HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL IN THEIR OFFICES		45	64.29	45	64.29
2=BEEN TO A DOCTOR/HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL BUT NOT IN AN OFFICE		25	35.71	70	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22859

E59A_unit: Not including overnight hospital stays, visits to hospital emergency rooms, home visits, or telephone calls, about how long has it been since you/PERSON FROM S1// last visited a doctor for a routine check-up? A routine checkup is a general physical exam, not an exam for a specific injury, illness, or condition.

E59a_unit-- units since saw MD for checkup				
E59a_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0=NEVER	524	2.33	524	2.33
1=DAYS	1172	5.22	1696	7.55
2=WEEKS	2108	9.39	3804	16.94
3=MONTHS	11442	50.96	15246	67.90
4=YEARS	6574	29.28	21820	97.18
98= DK	620	2.76	22440	99.94
99= RF	14	0.06	22454	100.00

Frequency Missing = 475

E59A_value: Not including overnight hospital stays, visits to hospital emergency rooms, home visits, or telephone calls, about how long has it been since you/PERSON FROM S1// last visited a doctor for a routine check-up? A routine checkup is a general physical exam, not an exam for a specific injury, illness, or condition.

E59a_value-- value of unit since saw MD for checkup				
E59a_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			21295	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1634

E59ADAYS: Units since saw MD for checkup

E59ADAYS -- units since saw MD for checkup				
E59ADAYS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			21243	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1052

E59_CON: Let me see if I have this right, earlier you said that, excluding overnight hospital stays, visits to hospital emergency rooms, home visits, or telephone calls, the last time you saw a doctor or other health care professional about //your/his or her// own health was //ENTER RESPONSE FROM E59// ago. However, the last time you had your routine healthcare check up was //ENTER RESPONSE FROM E59A ago//.Which of these is correct?

E59_con-- changes since last saw MD for checkup				
E59_con	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
3=NO CHANGES	391	100.00	391	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22538

E59ACONA: Let me see if I have this right, earlier you said that //your/Person's in S1// age was //INSERT RESPONSE FROM s14// but //you/PERSON FROM S1// last visited a doctor for a routine check-up //E59a_VALUE// years ago. Which of these is correct?

E59ACONA-- changes to age or name since last saw MD for checkup				
E59ACONA	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=Correct Age	1	50.00	1	50.00
3=NO CHANGES	1	50.00	2	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22927

E60: During the past 12 months, how many times //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// admitted to a hospital for a stay that was overnight or longer?

E60-- times admitted to hospital during past 12 months				
E60	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	18810	82.81	18810	82.81
1	2578	11.35	21388	94.15
2	673	2.96	22061	97.12
3	302	1.33	22363	98.45
4	92	0.41	22455	98.85
5	65	0.29	22520	99.14
6	32	0.14	22552	99.28
7	14	0.06	22566	99.34
8	15	0.07	22581	99.41
9	4	0.02	22585	99.42
10	10	0.04	22595	99.47
11	2	0.01	22597	99.48
12	8	0.04	22605	99.51
14	2	0.01	22607	99.52
15	2	0.01	22609	99.53
18	1	0.00	22610	99.53
20	3	0.01	22613	99.55
21 or more	6	0.03	22619	99.57
98=DK	83	0.37	22702	99.94
99=RF	14	0.06	22716	100.00

Frequency Missing = 213

E62: During the past 12 months, how many times //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// a patient in a hospital emergency room? Include emergency room visits where //you were/PERSON FROM S1 was// admitted to the hospital.

E62-- Number of ER visits, past 12 months				
E62	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			22713	100.00

Frequency Missing = 216

E63_unit: About how long has it been since //you/PERSON FROM S1// last visited a dentist? Include all types of dentists such as orthodontists, oral surgeons, and all other dental specialists, as well as dental hygienists.

E63_unit-- units, since last visited DDS				
E63_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0=NEVER	326	1.44	326	1.44
1=DAYS	811	3.57	1137	5.01
2=WEEKS	1701	7.49	2838	12.50
3=MONTHS	11001	48.45	13839	60.95
4=YEARS	8433	37.14	22272	98.08
98= DK	410	1.81	22682	99.89
99= RF	25	0.11	22707	100.00

Frequency Missing = 222

E63_value: About how long has it been since //you/PERSON FROM S1// last visited a dentist? Include all types of dentists such as orthodontists, oral surgeons, and all other dental specialists, as well as dental hygienists.

E63_value-- units, since last visited DDS				
E63_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			21946	100.00

Frequency Missing = 983

E63DAYS: About how long has it been since //you/PERSON FROM S1// last visited a dentist? Include all types of dentists such as orthodontists, oral surgeons, and all other dental specialists, as well as dental hygienists.

E63DAYS-- days, since last visited DDS				
E63DAYS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			21875	100.00

Frequency Missing = 619

E65: During the past 12 months, //were you/was PERSON FROM S1// pregnant at any time?

E65-- pregnant during the past 12 months				
E65	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	371	12.27	371	12.27
2 NO	2653	87.73	3024	100.00

Frequency Missing = 19905

E65a: Are //you/PERSON FROM S1// currently pregnant?

E65a-- currently pregnant				
E65a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	90	24.26	90	24.26
2 NO	277	74.66	367	98.92
98= DK	3	0.81	370	99.73
99= RF	1	0.27	371	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22558

E65b //Are you //is PERSON FROM S1// receiving any prenatal care?

E65b-- receiving prenatal care				
E65b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	85	94.44	85	94.44
2 NO	5	5.56	90	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22839

BF_28. Considering the feeding of your baby, which one of the following methods do you plan to use to feed your new baby in the first few weeks? Would you say...

BF_28-- method of feeding					
	BF_28	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=Breastfeed only (infant will not be given formula)		50	55.56	50	55.56
2=Formula feed only (no breast milk)		18	20.00	68	75.56
3=Both breast and formula feed		20	22.22	88	97.78
98= DK		2	2.22	90	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22839

BF_31. How many months old do you think your baby will be when you completely stop breastfeeding?

BF_31-- months before stop BF				
BF_31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	3	4.29	3	4.29
3	3	4.29	6	8.57
4	4	5.71	10	14.29
5	3	4.29	13	18.57
6	13	18.57	26	37.14
7	1	1.43	27	38.57
8	3	4.29	30	42.86
9	2	2.86	32	45.71
10	1	1.43	33	47.14
12	21	30.00	54	77.14
13	1	1.43	55	78.57
14	1	1.43	56	80.00
15	1	1.43	57	81.43
24	1	1.43	58	82.86
98=DK	8	11.43	66	94.29
99=RF	4	5.71	70	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22859

BF_32: On a scale of 1 to 5, with 5 being “very confident” and 1 being “not at all confident,” how confident are you that you will be able to breastfeed until the baby is //INSERT RESPONSE TO BF_31//?

BF_32-- BF confident scale				
BF_32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	2	3.45	2	3.45
2	2	3.45	4	6.90
3	12	20.69	16	27.59
4	15	25.86	31	53.45
5	27	46.55	58	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22871

BF_37a: How important are the following people's opinions in your decision about how to feed your baby? Please tell me if each person's opinion is very important, somewhat important, not very important, not at all important, or if there is no person in that category. Baby's father.

BF_37a-- importance of baby's father in your decision how to feed your baby					
BF_37a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=VERY IMPORTANT	55	61.11	55	61.11	
2=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT	14	15.56	69	76.67	
3=NOT VERY IMPORTANT	6	6.67	75	83.33	
4=NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT	14	15.56	89	98.89	
5=NO PERSON IN CATEGORY	1	1.11	90	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22839

BF_37b: Your mother.

BF_37b-- importance of your mother in your decision how to feed your baby					
BF_37b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=VERY IMPORTANT	22	24.44	22	24.44	
2=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT	29	32.22	51	56.67	
3=NOT VERY IMPORTANT	15	16.67	66	73.33	
4=NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT	17	18.89	83	92.22	
5=NO PERSON IN CATEGORY	5	5.56	88	97.78	
98= DK	1	1.11	89	98.89	
99= RF	1	1.11	90	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22839

BF_37c:Your mother-in-law.

BF_37c-- importance of mother-in-law in your decision how to feed your baby					
BF_37c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=VERY IMPORTANT	9	10.00	9	10.00	
2=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT	26	28.89	35	38.89	
3=NOT VERY IMPORTANT	13	14.44	48	53.33	
4=NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT	28	31.11	76	84.44	
5=NO PERSON IN CATEGORY	13	14.44	89	98.89	
98= DK	1	1.11	90	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22839

BF_37d: Your obstetrician or other doctor .

BF_37d-- importance of your OBYGN in your decision how to feed your baby					
BF_37d	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=VERY IMPORTANT	49	54.44	49	54.44	
2=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT	20	22.22	69	76.67	
3=NOT VERY IMPORTANT	7	7.78	76	84.44	
4=NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT	11	12.22	87	96.67	
5=NO PERSON IN CATEGORY	2	2.22	89	98.89	
98= DK	1	1.11	90	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22839

BF_37e: Baby's pediatrician or other doctor

BF_37e-- importance of baby's pediatrician in your decision how to feed your baby					
BF_37e	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=VERY IMPORTANT	54	60.67	54	60.67	
2=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT	17	19.10	71	79.78	
3=NOT VERY IMPORTANT	6	6.74	77	86.52	
4=NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT	10	11.24	87	97.75	
5=NO PERSON IN CATEGORY	2	2.25	89	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22840

BF_37f: Your close female friends

BF_37f-- importance of your close female friend in your decision how to feed your					
BF_37f	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=VERY IMPORTANT	6	6.74	6	6.74	
2=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT	22	24.72	28	31.46	
3=NOT VERY IMPORTANT	26	29.21	54	60.67	
4=NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT	33	37.08	87	97.75	
5=NO PERSON IN CATEGORY	2	2.25	89	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22840

F67d: My next questions are about //your/PERSON FROM S1's// access to and use of health care. During the past 12 months, did //you/PERSON FROM S1// need to see a specialist ?

F67d-- R seen specialist during the past 12 months					
F67d	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	10562	46.52	10562	46.52	
2 NO	12075	53.19	22637	99.71	
98= DK	52	0.23	22689	99.94	
99= RF	13	0.06	22702	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 227

F67e: How much of a problem, if any, was it for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist? Was it a big problem, small problem, or no problem?

F67e-- problem seeing a specialist					
F67e	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=BIG PROBLEM	1341	12.70	1341	12.70	
2=SMALL PROBLEM	1263	11.96	2604	24.66	
3=NO PROBLEM	7924	75.03	10528	99.69	
98= DK	28	0.27	10556	99.95	
99= RF	5	0.05	10561	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 12368

F67_1: Can you please tell me why was it a big problem for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist?

F67f-- reason why problem seeing a specialist					
F67F_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=NO SPECIALIST NEARBY	34	2.54	34	2.54	
2=TOO EXPENSIVE	443	33.04	477	35.57	
3=INSURANCE PLAN RESTRICTIONS/RULES	192	14.32	669	49.89	
4=DIFFICULTY OR DELAY IN GETTING AN APPOINTMENT	137	10.22	806	60.10	
5=CANNOT GET TO THE OFFICE/CLINIC (TOO FAR AWAY, NO TRANSPORTATION)	117	8.72	923	68.83	
6=CHILD/ADULT CARE PROBLEM	7	0.52	930	69.35	
97=OTHER	396	29.53	1326	98.88	
98= DK	8	0.60	1334	99.48	
99= RF	7	0.52	1341	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21588

F67f_2: Can you please tell me why was it a big problem for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist?

F67f-- reason why problem seeing a specialist					
F67f_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=NO SPECIALIST NEARBY	9	6.57	9	6.57	
2=TOO EXPENSIVE	22	16.06	31	22.63	
3=INSURANCE PLAN RESTRICTIONS/RULES	26	18.98	57	41.61	
4=DIFFICULTY OR DELAY IN GETTING AN APPOINTMENT	16	11.68	73	53.28	
5=CANNOT GET TO THE OFFICE/CLINIC (TOO FAR AWAY, NO TRANSPORTATION)	18	13.14	91	66.42	
97=OTHER	46	33.58	137	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22792

F67f_3: Can you please tell me why was it a big problem for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist?

F67f-- reason why problem seeing a specialist					
	F67f_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=NO SPECIALIST NEARBY	3	10.71	3	10.71
	2=TOO EXPENSIVE	1	3.57	4	14.29
	3=INSURANCE PLAN RESTRICTIONS/RULES	4	14.29	8	28.57
	4=DIFFICULTY OR DELAY IN GETTING AN APPOINTMENT	6	21.43	14	50.00
	5=CANNOT GET TO THE OFFICE/CLINIC (TOO FAR AWAY, NO TRANSPORTATION)	5	17.86	19	67.86
	97=OTHER	9	32.14	28	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22901

F67f_4: Can you please tell me why was it a big problem for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist?

F67f-- reason why problem seeing a specialist					
	F67f_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	3=INSURANCE PLAN RESTRICTIONS/RULES	1	12.50	1	12.50
	4=DIFFICULTY OR DELAY IN GETTING AN APPOINTMENT	2	25.00	3	37.50
	5=CANNOT GET TO THE OFFICE/CLINIC (TOO FAR AWAY, NO TRANSPORTATION)	4	50.00	7	87.50
	97=OTHER	1	12.50	8	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22921

F67f_5: Can you please tell me why was it a big problem for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist?

F67f-- reason why problem seeing a specialist					
	F67f_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	5=CANNOT GET TO THE OFFICE/CLINIC (TOO FAR AWAY, NO TRANSPORTATION)	2	100.00	2	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22927

F67f_6: Can you please tell me why was it a big problem for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist?

F67f-- reason why problem seeing a specialist				
F67f_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
6=CHILD/ADULT CARE PROBLEM	1	100.00	1	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22928

F67f_7: Can you please tell me why was it a big problem for //you/PERSON FROM S1// to see a specialist?

F67f-- reason why problem seeing a specialist				
F67f_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
97=OTHER	1	100.00	1	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22928

F67f_1_rec: F67f_1 Recoded

F67f_1_rec-- reason why problem seeing a specialist, recoded					
	F67f_1_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=NO SPECIALIST NEARBY	33	2.46	33	2.46
	2=TOO EXPENSIVE	448	33.41	481	35.87
	3=INSURANCE PLAN RESTRICTIONS/RULES	206	15.36	687	51.23
	4=DIFFICULTY OR DELAY IN GETTING AN APPOINTMENT	154	11.48	841	62.71
	5=CANNOT GET TO THE OFFICE/CLINIC (TOO FAR AWAY, NO TRANSPORTATION)	123	9.17	964	71.89
	6=CHILD/ADULT CARE PROBLEM	7	0.52	971	72.41
	7=NO INSURANCE	119	8.87	1090	81.28
	8=DIFF GETTING REFERRAL/SPECIALIST TO ACCEPT PATIENT	33	2.46	1123	83.74
	96=NO ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	176	13.12	1299	96.87
	97=OTHER	27	2.01	1326	98.88
	98= DK	8	0.60	1334	99.48
	99= RF	7	0.52	1341	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21588

F67: Is there one place that //you usually go /PERSON FROM S1 usually goes// to when //you are/PERSON FROM S1 is// sick or //you need / PERSON FROM S1 needs// advice about //your/his or her// health?"

F67-- has regular source of medical care					
	F67	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=YES	19920	87.75	19920	87.75
	2=NO	2356	10.38	22276	98.13
3=	YES, VOLUNTEERED THAT THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PLACE	337	1.48	22613	99.62
	98= DK	64	0.28	22677	99.90
	99= RF	23	0.10	22700	100.00

Frequency Missing = 229

F67_1: Just to be sure, is it that there is no place at all that //you usually go/ PERSON FROM S1 usually goes// to when //you are/he or she is// sick or // you need/ he or she needs// advice about //your/his or her// health, or is it that //you go/ PERSON FROM S1 goes// to more than one place?

F67_1--No place or more than one place					
	F67_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=NO PLACE AT ALL	1274	54.14	1274	54.14
2=	MORE THAN ONE PLACE	1002	42.58	2276	96.73
	98= DK	54	2.29	2330	99.02
	99= RF	23	0.98	2353	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20576

F67_2: What kind of place is it? A clinic or health center, a doctor's office or HMO, a hospital emergency room, a hospital outpatient department, or some other place?

F67_2-- usual source of care					
F67_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=CLINIC OR HEALTH CENTER	3013	14.18	3013	14.18	
2=DOCTOR'S OFFICE	15390	72.41	18403	86.58	
3=HOSPITAL EMERGENCY ROOM	937	4.41	19340	90.99	
4=HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENT	963	4.53	20303	95.52	
6=DOES NOT GO TO ONE PLACE MOST OFTEN	34	0.16	20337	95.68	
97=SOME OTHER PLACE	835	3.93	21172	99.61	
98= DK	73	0.34	21245	99.95	
99= RF	10	0.05	21255	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 1674

NF67C: What is the main reason //you do/PERSON FROM S1 does//not have a place where (you usually go/(he/she) usually goes) for care?

NF67C--Reason not one place to go					
NF67C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=SELDOM OR NEVER GET SICK	493	38.73	493	38.73	
2=DON'T KNOW WHERE TO GO FOR CARE	29	2.28	522	41.01	
3=PREVIOUS DOCTOR/SOURCE NO LONGER AVAILABLE	41	3.22	563	44.23	
4=LIKE TO GO TO DIFFERENT PLACES FOR DIFFERENT HEALTH NEEDS	15	1.18	578	45.40	
5=JUST CHANGED INSURANCE PLANS	10	0.79	588	46.19	
6=DON'T USE OR LIKE DOCTORS/TREAT MYSELF	82	6.44	670	52.63	
7=COST/TOO EXPENSIVE	133	10.45	803	63.08	
8=NO INSURANCE	207	16.26	1010	79.34	
9=USE BOOKS/INTERNET/HOTLINE (get needed info from)	9	0.71	1019	80.05	
97=OTHER	230	18.07	1249	98.11	
98= DK	20	1.57	1269	99.69	
99= RF	4	0.31	1273	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21656

NF67c_rec: NF67c Recoded

NF67c_rec-- main reason why R does not have regular MD, recoded					
	NF67c_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=SELDOM OR NEVER GET SICK	533	41.87	533	41.87
	2=DON'T KNOW WHERE TO GO FOR CARE	45	3.53	578	45.40
	3=PREVIOUS DOCTOR/SOURCE NO LONGER AVAILABLE	62	4.87	640	50.27
	4=LIKE TO GO TO DIFFERENT PLACES FOR DIFFERENT HEALTH NEEDS	20	1.57	660	51.85
	5=JUST CHANGED INSURANCE PLANS	12	0.94	672	52.79
	6=DON'T USE OR LIKE DOCTORS/TREAT MYSELF	104	8.17	776	60.96
	7=COST/TOO EXPENSIVE	144	11.31	920	72.27
	8=NO INSURANCE	216	16.97	1136	89.24
	9=USE BOOKS/INTERNET/HOTLINE (get needed info from)	11	0.86	1147	90.10
	10=DOCTOR COMES TO PATIENT	14	1.10	1161	91.20
	11=LACK OF TRANSPORTATIONS/WAY TO GET TO MD	7	0.55	1168	91.75
	12=RELIES ON FAMILY/FRIENDS	10	0.79	1178	92.54
	96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	59	4.63	1237	97.17
	97=OTHER	12	0.94	1249	98.11
	98= DK	20	1.57	1269	99.69
	99= RF	4	0.31	1273	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21656

F67a1: A personal doctor or nurse is a health professional who knows (you / PERSON FROM S1) well and is familiar with (your / PERSON FROM S1's) health history. This can be a general doctor, a specialist doctor, a nurse practitioner, or a physician's assistant.

F67a1-- does R have more than one MD					
	F67a1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=YES, ONE PERSON	11623	60.04	11623	60.04
	2=YES, MORE THAN ONE PERSON	5730	29.60	17353	89.64
	3=NO	1982	10.24	19335	99.88
	98= DK	18	0.09	19353	99.97
	99= RF	6	0.03	19359	100.00

Frequency Missing = 3570

Fh01: In the last 12 months, did you phone your provider's office with a medical question during regular office hours?

fh01-- called MD during regular office hours				
fh01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	7801	45.24	7801	45.24
2 NO	9331	54.12	17132	99.36
98= DK	107	0.62	17239	99.98
99= RF	3	0.02	17242	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5687

Fh02: In the last 12 months, when you phoned your provider's office during regular office hours, how often did you get an answer to your medical question that same day? Would you say...

FH02-- units since got answered from MD office by phone				
FH02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=Never	362	4.64	362	4.64
2=Sometimes	912	11.69	1274	16.33
3=Usually, or	2121	27.19	3395	43.53
4=Always	4387	56.24	7782	99.77
98= DK	17	0.22	7799	99.99
99= RF	1	0.01	7800	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15129

Fh03: In the last 12 months, did you need medical assistance for yourself during evenings, weekends, or holidays?

fh03-- R in need of medical assistance during off hours				
fh03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	3248	18.84	3248	18.84
2 NO	13900	80.63	17148	99.47
98= DK	85	0.49	17233	99.96
99= RF	7	0.04	17240	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5689

Fh04: In the last 12 months, how often were you able to get the medical assistance you needed from your provider's office during evenings, weekends, or holidays? Would you say...

FH04-- units of R in need of medical assistance during off hours					
FH04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=Never	923	28.43	923	28.43	
2=Sometimes	507	15.61	1430	44.04	
3=Usually, or	493	15.18	1923	59.22	
4=Always	1062	32.71	2985	91.93	
5=DID NOT TRY TO GET MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ON EVENINGS, WEEKENDS, OR HOLIDAYS.	242	7.45	3227	99.38	
98= DK	15	0.46	3242	99.85	
99= RF	5	0.15	3247	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 19682

Fh05: In the last 12 months, have you needed medical assistance right away?

fh05-- in need of medical assistance quickly					
fh05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	3883	22.53	3883	22.53	
2 NO	13312	77.22	17195	99.75	
98= DK	37	0.21	17232	99.97	
99= RF	6	0.03	17238	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 5691

Fh06: In the last 12 months, how many days did you usually have to wait for an appointment when //you/he/she// needed medical assistance right away? Would you say...the same day, 1 day, 2 to 3 days, 4 to 7 days, or more than 7 days?

fh06-- units of in need of medical assistance quickly					
fh06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=SAME DAY	1776	45.74	1776	45.74	
2=1 DAY	724	18.65	2500	64.38	
3=2 TO 3 DAYS	701	18.05	3201	82.44	
4=4 TO 7 DAYS	223	5.74	3424	88.18	
5=MORE THAN 7 DAYS	272	7.00	3696	95.18	
6=DID NOT TRY TO MAKE APPOINTMENT	148	3.81	3844	99.00	
98= DK	34	0.88	3878	99.87	
99= RF	5	0.13	3883	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 19046

Fh07: In the last 12 months, how often did anyone in your provider's office seem informed and up-to-date about the care you got from specialists? Would you say...never, sometimes, usually, or always?

FH07-- units of informed about R care					
FH07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=Never	640	7.48	640	7.48	
2=Sometimes	1062	12.41	1702	19.89	
3=Usually, or	2107	24.62	3809	44.51	
4=Always	4495	52.52	8304	97.03	
5=DID NOT SEE A SPECIALIST	87	1.02	8391	98.05	
98= DK	153	1.79	8544	99.84	
99= RF	14	0.16	8558	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 14371

Fh08: In the last 12 months, did you and anyone in your provider’s office talk at each visit about all the prescription medicines you were taking?

fh08-- prescription medicines awareness				
fh08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	12570	72.94	12570	72.94
2 NO	4539	26.34	17109	99.28
98= DK	103	0.60	17212	99.88
99= RF	21	0.12	17233	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5696

Fh09: In the last 12 months, did anyone in your provider’s office ask you if there was a period of time when you felt sad, empty, or depressed?

fh09-- were you being asked if you felt sad, empty, or depressed				
fh09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	6545	37.99	6545	37.99
2 NO	10410	60.43	16955	98.43
98= DK	250	1.45	17205	99.88
99= RF	21	0.12	17226	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5703

F67b: What is the main reason //you/PERSON FROM S1// usually//go/goes// to the emergency room instead of a doctor's office or clinic?

F67b-- main reason why R goes to ER instead of regular MD				
F67b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=CAN'T AFFORD TO GO ELSEWHERE/THEY DON.T TURN ANYONE AWAY	99	10.58	99	10.58
2=DIDN'T KNOW WHERE ELSE TO GO	25	2.67	124	13.25
3=CONVENIENCE/DON'T NEED AN APPOINTMENT	170	18.16	294	31.41
4=BEST PLACE TO GET CARE FOR CONDITION	159	16.99	453	48.40
5=PREFERS/LIKES THIS AS USUAL SOURCE	28	2.99	481	51.39
6=NO REGULAR DOCTOR	100	10.68	581	62.07
97=OTHER (SPECIFY)	332	35.47	913	97.54
98= DK	21	2.24	934	99.79
99= RF	2	0.21	936	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21993

F67b_rec: F67b Recoded

F67b_rec-- main reason why R goes to ER instead of regular MD, recoded				
F67b_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=CAN'T AFFORD TO GO ELSEWHERE/THEY DON.T TURN ANYONE AWAY	130	13.89	130	13.89
2=DIDN'T KNOW WHERE ELSE TO GO	26	2.78	156	16.67
3=CONVENIENCE/DON'T NEED AN APPOINTMENT	244	26.07	400	42.74
4=BEST PLACE TO GET CARE FOR CONDITION	311	33.23	711	75.96
5=PREFERS/LIKES THIS AS USUAL SOURCE	36	3.85	747	79.81
6=NO REGULAR DOCTOR	103	11.00	850	90.81
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	45	4.81	895	95.62
97=OTHER (SPECIFY)	17	1.82	912	97.44
98= DK	22	2.35	934	99.79
99= RF	2	0.21	936	100.00

Frequency Missing = 21993

F68: My next questions are about times when //you/PERSOM FROM S1// may have needed healthcare but could not get it. During the past 12 months, was there a time when //you/PERSON FROM S1// needed dental care but could not get it at that time?

f68--past 12 months, R needed dental care but could not get it				
f68	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	3069	13.55	3069	13.55
2 NO	19501	86.09	22570	99.63
98= DK	68	0.30	22638	99.93
99= RF	15	0.07	22653	100.00

Frequency Missing = 276

NF68a: What was the main reason //you/PERSON FROM S1// could not get dental care?

NF68a-- main reason why couldn't get dental care					
NF68a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=TOO EXPENSIVE/COULDN'T AFFORD IT	1309	42.65	1309	42.65	
2=NO INSURANCE/INSURANCE DIDN'T COVER CARE	1031	33.59	2340	76.25	
3=COULDN'T FIND DENTIST	32	1.04	2372	77.29	
4=DENTIST WOULDN'T ACCEPT MEDICAL CARD	60	1.96	2432	79.24	
5=DIFFICULTY OR DELAY IN GETTING AN APPOINTMENT	206	6.71	2638	85.96	
6=DENTIST/SOMEONE ELSE BESIDES INSURER SAID CARE WASN'T NEEDED	6	0.20	2644	86.15	
7=TRANSPORTATION	58	1.89	2702	88.04	
97=OTHER (SPECIFY)	356	11.60	3058	99.64	
98= DK	10	0.33	3068	99.97	
99= RF	1	0.03	3069	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 19860

F68b: During the past 12 months, //have you/has PERSON FROM S1// not filled a prescription because of the cost? This includes refills.

f68b-- not filled prescription because of the cost				
f68b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	3680	16.25	3680	16.25
2 NO	18930	83.57	22610	99.81
98= DK	34	0.15	22644	99.96
99= RF	8	0.04	22652	100.00

Frequency Missing = 277

D46c: Now I have some questions about your use of certain prescriptions. Have you ever, even once, used any prescription pain reliever in any way a doctor did not direct you to use them? This includes using it without a prescription of your own, using it in greater amounts, more often, or longer than you were told to take it or using it in any other way a doctor did not direct you to use it?

D46c-- R taken prescription without MD advice				
D46c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	1215	5.40	1215	5.40
2 NO	21217	94.24	22432	99.64
98= DK	42	0.19	22474	99.83
99= RF	39	0.17	22513	100.00

Frequency Missing = 416

D46c_2: How long has it been since you last used any prescription pain reliever in any way a doctor did not direct you to use them? Would you say...

D46c_2-- days since R taken prescription without MD advice					
D46c_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=Within the past 30 days - that is, since DATE	284	23.26	284	23.26	
2=More than 30 days ago, but within the past 12 months, or	409	33.50	693	56.76	
3=More than 12 months ago	510	41.77	1203	98.53	
98= DK	13	1.06	1216	99.59	
99= RF	5	0.41	1221	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21708

F68b_2: During the past 12 months, was there a time when //you/PERSON FROM S1// needed vision care or eye glasses but could not get it at that time?

f68b_2-- were you unable to get vision care or eye glasses					
f68b_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	2821	12.46	2821	12.46	
2 NO	19772	87.33	22593	99.79	
98= DK	41	0.18	22634	99.97	
99= RF	7	0.03	22641	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 288

F68b_3: During the past 12 months, was there a time when //you/PERSON FROM S1// needed mental health care or counseling services but could not get it at that time?

f68b_3-- were you unable to get mental health care					
f68b_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	1038	4.59	1038	4.59	
2 NO	21538	95.14	22576	99.72	
98= DK	39	0.17	22615	99.89	
99= RF	24	0.11	22639	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 290

F68c: During the past 12 months, was there any time when //you/PERSON FROM S1// did not get any other health care that //you/she/he// needed, such as a medical exam, or medical supplies?

f68c-- R did not get any health care during the past 12 months				
f68c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2017	8.91	2017	8.91
2 NO	20566	90.86	22583	99.77
98= DK	41	0.18	22624	99.95
99= RF	11	0.05	22635	100.00

Frequency Missing = 294

F69: Compared with three years ago, is getting the medical care //you need/PERSON FROM S1 needs//becoming easier, harder, or has it stayed the same?

f69-- units of medical care compared to 3 years ago				
f69	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=EASIER	2122	9.38	2122	9.38
2=HARDER	4375	19.33	6497	28.71
3=STAYED THE SAME	15876	70.15	22373	98.86
98= DK	230	1.02	22603	99.87
99= RF	29	0.13	22632	100.00

Frequency Missing = 297

F70: During the last 12 months, were there times when //you/ PERSON FROM S1// had problems paying or //you were/ PERSON FROM S1 was// unable to pay for medical bills for //yourself/himself/ herself// or anyone else in the family or household?

f70-- problem paying medical bills				
f70	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	5980	26.43	5980	26.43
2 NO	16564	73.19	22544	99.62
98= DK	66	0.29	22610	99.91
99= RF	20	0.09	22630	100.00

Frequency Missing = 299

Food_1: The first statement is “(I/We) worried whether (my/our) food would run out before (I/we) got money to buy more.” Was that often true, sometimes true, or never true for //you/your/PERSON FROM S1/PERSON FROM S1’s household// in the last 12 months?

Food_1-- units of running out of food before getting more money				
Food_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=OFTEN TRUE	1657	7.33	1657	7.33
2=SOMETIMES TRUE	3402	15.04	5059	22.37
3=NEVER TRUE	17498	77.36	22557	99.73
98= DK	40	0.18	22597	99.91
99= RF	21	0.09	22618	100.00

Frequency Missing = 311

Food_2: “The food that (I/we) bought just didn’t last, and (I/we) didn’t have money to get more.” Was that often, sometimes, or never true for //you/your/PERSON FROM S1/PERSON FROM S1’s household// in the last 12 months?

Food_2-- units of not enough food to last				
Food_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=OFTEN TRUE	1435	6.35	1435	6.35
2=SOMETIMES TRUE	3282	14.52	4717	20.86
3=NEVER TRUE	17830	78.86	22547	99.72
98= DK	38	0.17	22585	99.89
99= RF	26	0.11	22611	100.00

Frequency Missing = 318

Meal_1: These next questions are about the meals //you/PERSON FROM S1// ate together with //your/his/her// family at home in the past week. During the past week, on how many days did //you/PERSON FROM S1// and //your/his/her// family eat at least one meal together at //your/his/her// home or residence?

meal_1-- days family ate together				
meal_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	786	5.32	786	5.32
1	702	4.75	1488	10.07
2	829	5.61	2317	15.67
3	1195	8.08	3512	23.76
4	1329	8.99	4841	32.75
5	1901	12.86	6742	45.61
6	873	5.91	7615	51.52
7	7089	47.96	14704	99.47
98=DK	62	0.42	14766	99.89
99=RF	16	0.11	14782	100.00

Frequency Missing = 8147

Meal_3. During these family meals, how often was //your/PERSON FROM S1's// family also watching a TV show or video while //you/he/she// ate? Would you say all of the time, most of the time, some of the time, or none of the time?

meal_3-- units of eating meals together while watching TV					
meal_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ALL OF THE TIME	1948	14.00	1948	14.00	
2=MOST OF THE TIME	2062	14.82	4010	28.82	
3=SOME OF THE TIME	4904	35.24	8914	64.06	
4=NONE OF THE TIME	4984	35.82	13898	99.88	
98= DK	7	0.05	13905	99.93	
99= RF	10	0.07	13915	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 9014

Meal_2: How many of these family meals were cooked at //your/PERSON FROM S1's// home or residence? Would you say all, most some or none?

meal_2-- units of meals were cooked at home					
meal_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ALL	8738	62.80	8738	62.80	
2=MOST	3979	28.60	12717	91.40	
3=SOME	1053	7.57	13770	98.97	
4=NONE	132	0.95	13902	99.92	
98= DK	7	0.05	13909	99.97	
99= RF	4	0.03	13913	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 9016

G71: Last week did //you/PERSON FROM S1//have a job either full or part-time?

g71-- job status full time, part time					
g71	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	9864	43.51	9864	43.51	
2 NO	12768	56.32	22632	99.83	
98= DK	12	0.05	22644	99.89	
99= RF	26	0.11	22670	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 259

G71a: //Do you/Does PERSON FROM S1// work for the government, private industry, or //are you/is he/ she// self-employed?

G71A-- type of employment					
G71a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=GOVERNMENT	1544	15.77	1544	15.77	
2=PRIVATE INDUSTRY	6203	63.35	7747	79.12	
3=SELF-EMPLOYED	1429	14.60	9176	93.72	
97=OTHER	534	5.45	9710	99.17	
98= DK	66	0.67	9776	99.85	
99= RF	15	0.15	9791	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 13138

G71a_new: What is the main reason //you/PERSON FROM S1//did not work/have a job or business/ last week?

G71a_new--main reason why R have no job					
	G71a_new	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=TAKING CARE OF HOUSE OR FAMILY	735	5.76	735	5.76
	2=GOING TO SCHOOL	184	1.44	919	7.20
	3=RETIRED/ELDERLY	6934	54.31	7853	61.51
	4=ON A PLANNED VACATION FROM WORK	14	0.11	7867	61.61
	5=ON FAMILY OR MATERNITY LEAVE	18	0.14	7885	61.76
	6=TEMPORARILY UNABLE TO WORK DUE TO HEALTH REASONS	391	3.06	8276	64.82
	7=HAVE JOB/CONTRACT AND OFF-SEASON (SEASONAL EMPLOYMENT)	77	0.60	8353	65.42
	8=ON LAYOFF/FIRED/LOST JOB	243	1.90	8596	67.32
	9=LOOKING FOR WORK	571	4.47	9167	71.80
	10=DISABLED	2426	19.00	11593	90.80
	97=OTHER	1128	8.83	12721	99.63
	98= DK	21	0.16	12742	99.80
	99= RF	26	0.20	12768	100.00

Frequency Missing = 10161

G71a_new_rec: G71a_new Recoded

G71A_new_rec-- main reason why respondent has no job, recoded					
G71a_new_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=TAKING CARE OF HOUSE OR FAMILY	834	6.53	834	6.53	
2=GOING TO SCHOOL	198	1.55	1032	8.08	
3=RETIRED/ELDERLY	7145	55.96	8177	64.04	
4=ON A PLANNED VACATION FROM WORK	20	0.16	8197	64.20	
5=ON FAMILY OR MATERNITY LEAVE	22	0.17	8219	64.37	
6=TEMPORARILY UNABLE TO WORK DUE TO HEALTH REASONS	400	3.13	8619	67.50	
7=HAVE JOB/CONTRACT AND OFF-SEASON (SEASONAL EMPLOYMENT)	96	0.75	8715	68.26	
8=ON LAYOFF/FIRED/LOST JOB	305	2.39	9020	70.65	
9=LOOKING FOR WORK	592	4.64	9612	75.28	
10=DISABLED	2480	19.42	12092	94.71	
11=DO NOT NEED/WANT TO WORK	103	0.81	12195	95.51	
12=HEALTH PROBLEMS, UNSPECIFIED	122	0.96	12317	96.47	
13=UNEMPLOYED, REASON NOT GIVEN	60	0.47	12377	96.94	
14=UNEMPLOYED, REASON GIVEN	111	0.87	12488	97.81	
15=SELF-EMPLOYED	19	0.15	12507	97.96	
16=UNSKILLED	2	0.02	12509	97.97	
17=TRANSPORTATION ISSUES	23	0.18	12532	98.15	
18=LEGAL ISSUES	22	0.17	12554	98.32	
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	100	0.78	12654	99.11	
97=OTHER	63	0.49	12717	99.60	
98= DK	25	0.20	12742	99.80	
99= RF	26	0.20	12768	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 10161

G72: Does //your/PERSON FROM S1's// employer or union offer a health insurance plan to any of its employees?

g72-- health insurance offered to employee				
g72	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	7480	86.95	7480	86.95
2 NO	1011	11.75	8491	98.70
98= DK	107	1.24	8598	99.94
99= RF	5	0.06	8603	100.00

Frequency Missing = 14326

G72a: Does //your/PERSON FROM S1's// employer or union offer coverage to employees only, or to both employees and their families or to both employees and their spouses only?

G72a-- health insurance offered to employee, family					
	G72a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=EMPLOYEES ONLY	305	4.14	305	4.14
	2=EMPLOYEES AND THEIR FAMILIES	6393	86.78	6698	90.92
	3=EMPLOYEES AND SPOUSE ONLY (NOT CHILDREN)	192	2.61	6890	93.53
	97=OTHER	86	1.17	6976	94.69
	98= DK	380	5.16	7356	99.85
	99= RF	11	0.15	7367	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15562

G72a_rec: G72a Recoded

G72a_rec-- health insurance offered to employee, family, recoded					
	G72a_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=EMPLOYEES ONLY	314	4.26	314	4.26
	2=EMPLOYEES AND THEIR FAMILIES	6430	87.28	6744	91.54
	3=EMPLOYEES AND SPOUSE ONLY (NOT CHILDREN)	194	2.63	6938	94.18
	4=DOES NOT OFFER INSURANCE	2	0.03	6940	94.20
	96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	9	0.12	6949	94.33
	97=OTHER	21	0.29	6970	94.61
	98= DK	386	5.24	7356	99.85
	99= RF	11	0.15	7367	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15562

G72b: You may have already told me this, but //are you/is PERSON FROM S1//currently eligible to participate in //your/his/her// employer or union health plan?

g72b--R eligibility for health plan					
	g72b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1 YES	6517	87.13	6517	87.13
	2 NO	898	12.01	7415	99.13
	98= DK	61	0.82	7476	99.95
	99= RF	4	0.05	7480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15449

G72c: //Are you/Is PERSON FROM S1// not participating in //your/his/her// employer or union health insurance plan because the plan costs too much, because //you have/he/she has// other insurance, because //you do/he/she does//not need or want insurance, or for some other reason?

G72c-- reason why not participate in employer health plan					
G72c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=COSTS TOO MUCH	370	26.43	370	26.43	
2=HAVE OTHER INSURANCE	773	55.21	1143	81.64	
3=HOPE TO GET OTHER INSURANCE	3	0.21	1146	81.86	
4=DO NOT NEED OR WANT INSURANCE	51	3.64	1197	85.50	
5=DID NOT LIKE PLAN/BENEFIT PACKAGE	8	0.57	1205	86.07	
6=DID NOT LIKE CHOICE OF DOCTORS OR HOSPITALS	1	0.07	1206	86.14	
7=NO REASON/JUST HAVEN'T GOTTEN AROUND TO IT	9	0.64	1215	86.79	
97=OTHER	166	11.86	1381	98.64	
98= DK	12	0.86	1393	99.50	
99= RF	7	0.50	1400	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21529

G72c_rec: G72c Recoded

G72c_rec-- reason why not participate in employer health plan, recoded					
G72c_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=COSTS TOO MUCH	384	27.43	384	27.43	
2=HAVE OTHER INSURANCE	804	57.43	1188	84.86	
3=HOPE TO GET OTHER INSURANCE	3	0.21	1191	85.07	
4=DO NOT NEED OR WANT INSURANCE	60	4.29	1251	89.36	
5=DID NOT LIKE PLAN/BENEFIT PACKAGE	15	1.07	1266	90.43	
6=DID NOT LIKE CHOICE OF DOCTORS OR HOSPITALS	1	0.07	1267	90.50	
7=NO REASON/JUST HAVEN'T GOTTEN AROUND TO IT	10	0.71	1277	91.21	
8=NOT WORKED THERE LONG ENOUGH/DO NOT QUALIFY FOR EMPLOYER PLAN	26	1.86	1303	93.07	
24=I AM PARTICIPATING	28	2.00	1331	95.07	
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	20	1.43	1351	96.50	
97=OTHER	26	1.86	1377	98.36	
98= DK	13	0.93	1390	99.29	
99= RF	10	0.71	1400	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21529

G72d: //Are you/ Is PERSON FROM S1// ineligible because //you have/he/she has//not worked long enough, because //you do not/PERSON FROM S1 does not//work enough hours, because //you are/he/she is// on call, because of medical problems, or for some other reason?

G72d-- Reason not eligible for health plan					
	G72d	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=NOT WORKED THERE LONG ENOUGH		114	12.69	114	12.69
2=NOT WORKING ENOUGH HOURS		499	55.57	613	68.26
3=ON CALL		21	2.34	634	70.60
4=MEDICAL PROBLEMS		8	0.89	642	71.49
5=INSURANCE ONLY OFFERED TO MANAGERS/UNION/PROFESSIONALS		3	0.33	645	71.83
97=OTHER		249	27.73	894	99.55
98= DK		4	0.45	898	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22031

G72d_rec: G72d Recoded

G72d_rec-- Reason not eligible for health plan, recoded					
	G72d_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=NOT WORKED THERE LONG ENOUGH		121	13.47	121	13.47
2=NOT WORKING ENOUGH HOURS		524	58.35	645	71.83
3=ON CALL		21	2.34	666	74.16
4=MEDICAL PROBLEMS		9	1.00	675	75.17
5=INSURANCE ONLY OFFERED TO MANAGERS/UNION/PROFESSIONALS		16	1.78	691	76.95
6=MISSED OPEN ENROLLMENT/WINDOW CLOSED		15	1.67	706	78.62
7=INELIGIBLE BECAUSE ON ANOTHER INSURANCE POLICY		31	3.45	737	82.07
8=AGE/ELDERLY		16	1.78	753	83.85
25=DOES NOT OFFER INSURANCE		2	0.22	755	84.08
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO		56	6.24	811	90.31
97=OTHER		80	8.91	891	99.22
98= DK		7	0.78	898	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22031

G73. How many hours per week//do you/does PERSON FROM S1// usually work at //your/his/her// current primary job?

G73-- hours R work per week				
G73	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			9786	100.00

Frequency Missing = 13143

G73a: //Do you/does PERSON FROM S1//usually work less than 35 hours per week or 35 or more hours per week at //your/his/her// primary job?

G73a-- units of hours R works per week				
G73a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=LESS THAN 35 HOURS/WEEK	56	45.90	56	45.90
2=35 HOURS/WEEK OR MORE	30	24.59	86	70.49
98= DK	14	11.48	100	81.97
99= RF	22	18.03	122	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22807

G73a2: What is the main reason //you/PERSON FROM S1//usually work less than 35 hours per week at//your/ his/ her// primary job?

G73a2-- main reason why R works less than 35 hours per week				
G73A2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
01=COULD NOT FIND A FULL TIME JOB	107	3.97	107	3.97
02=WANTED TO WORK PART TIME OR ONLY ABLE TO WORK PART TIME	918	34.09	1025	38.06
03=HOURS CUT DUE TO BUSINESS CONDITIONS	274	10.17	1299	48.24
04=HAVE ANOTHER JOB	36	1.34	1335	49.57
97=OTHER REASON	1337	49.65	2672	99.22
98= DK	15	0.56	2687	99.78
99= RF	6	0.22	2693	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20236

G73a2_rec: G73a2 Recoded

G73a2_rec-- main reason why R works less than 35 hours per week, recoded					
	G73a2_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=COULD NOT FIND A FULL TIME JOB	139	5.16	139	5.16
	2=WANTED TO WORK PART TIME OR ONLY ABLE TO WORK PART TIME	1430	53.10	1569	58.26
	3=HOURS CUT DUE TO BUSINESS CONDITIONS	598	22.21	2167	80.47
	4=HAVE ANOTHER JOB	40	1.49	2207	81.95
	5=TOO OLD/ELDERLY/RETIRED	230	8.54	2437	90.49
	6=TEMPORARY JOB/CONTRACT EMPLOYEE/SEASONAL	37	1.37	2474	91.87
	96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO	194	7.20	2668	99.07
	98= DK	18	0.67	2686	99.74
	99= RF	7	0.26	2693	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20236

G73c: Counting all locations where //your/PERSON FROM S1's// business operates or operated in the past 12 months, what is the total number of persons who work for //you/PERSON FROM S1//?

G73c-- units of number of employees who work					
	G73c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	0=0 EMPLOYEES	712	7.28	712	7.28
	1=1 EMPLOYEE	311	3.18	1023	10.46
	2=2 - 9 EMPLOYEES	937	9.58	1960	20.04
	3=10 - 24 EMPLOYEES	788	8.06	2748	28.09
	4=25 - 49 EMPLOYEES	615	6.29	3363	34.38
	5=50 - 99 EMPLOYEES	637	6.51	4000	40.89
	6=100 - 249 EMPLOYEES	1001	10.23	5001	51.12
	7=250 - 499 EMPLOYEES	695	7.10	5696	58.23
	8=500 - 999 EMPLOYEES	535	5.47	6231	63.70
	9=1,000 EMPLOYEES OR MORE	2839	29.02	9070	92.72
	98= DK	667	6.82	9737	99.54
	99= RF	45	0.46	9782	100.00

Frequency Missing = 13147

G73d: Do you think it is more or less than 50 people?

G73d-- number of employees				
G73d	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=50 OR MORE PEOPLE	531	79.61	531	79.61
2=LESS THAN 50 PEOPLE	72	10.79	603	90.40
3=ABOUT 50 PEOPLE	14	2.10	617	92.50
98= DK	49	7.35	666	99.85
99= RF	1	0.15	667	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22262

IN02: Which of the following categories best describes the business or industry in which you work?

in02-- type of business categories					
	in02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
8=Transportation, Information or communication, and Utilities		593	6.07	593	6.07
9=Mining and Construction		373	3.82	966	9.88
10=Finance, Insurance and Real Estate		526	5.38	1492	15.26
11=Service		724	7.41	2216	22.67
110=Agriculture		169	1.73	2385	24.40
310=Manufacturing		1227	12.55	3612	36.95
420=Wholesale Trade		151	1.54	3763	38.49
440=Retail Trade		797	8.15	4560	46.64
610=Educational Services		1168	11.95	5728	58.59
620=Health Care and Social Assistance		1834	18.76	7562	77.35
920=Government		605	6.19	8167	83.54
997=Other industry		1533	15.68	9700	99.22
998=DK		55	0.56	9755	99.79
999=RF		21	0.21	9776	100.00

Frequency Missing = 13153

IN02d: What type of service industry are you in?

in02d-- type of service industry					
	in02d	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
540=PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC, & TECHNICAL SERVICES (LEGAL, ACCOUNTING, ENGINEER, ADVERTISING)		119	16.44	119	16.44
550=MANAGEMENT OF COMPANIES & ENTERPRISES		10	1.38	129	17.82
560=ADMINISTRATIVE & SUPPORT & WASTE MANAGEMENT & REMEDIATION SERVICES (LAWN CARE, TRAVEL AGENT, GUARD, JANITORIAL)		52	7.18	181	25.00
710=ARTS, ENTERTAINMENT, & RECREATION (ZOOS, AMUSEMENT PARKS, GAMBLING)		18	2.49	199	27.49
720=ACCOMMODATION AND FOOD SERVICES (HOTELS, CATERERS)		151	20.86	350	48.34
810=OTHER SERVICES (REPAIR & MAINTENANCE, LAUNDRY, RELIGION, POLITICAL)		114	15.75	464	64.09
997=OTHER INDUSTRY		254	35.08	718	99.17
998=DK		5	0.69	723	99.86
999=RF		1	0.14	724	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22205

H76: //Are you/Is PERSON FROM S1// ...

H76-- marital status					
	H76	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=married,		10794	47.81	10794	47.81
2=divorced,		3604	15.96	14398	63.78
3=widowed,		3621	16.04	18019	79.81
4=separated,		545	2.41	18564	82.23
5=never married, or		3245	14.37	21809	96.60
6=a member of an unmarried couple?		660	2.92	22469	99.53
98= DK		23	0.10	22492	99.63
99= RF		84	0.37	22576	100.00

Frequency Missing = 353

H76A: Is //your/PERSON FROM S1's// spouse or partner currently employed?

H76a-- spouse employed				
H76a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	6237	54.45	6237	54.45
2 NO	5192	45.33	11429	99.78
98= DK	14	0.12	11443	99.90
99= RF	11	0.10	11454	100.00

Frequency Missing = 11475

H77: What is the highest level of school //you have/PERSON FROM S1 has// completed or the highest degree received?

H77-- units for education				
H77	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=LESS THAN FIRST GRADE	39	0.17	39	0.17
2=FIRST THROUGH 8TH GRADE	512	2.27	551	2.44
3=SOME HIGH SCHOOL, BUT NO DIPLOMA	1772	7.85	2323	10.29
4=HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR EQUIVALENT (GED/VOCATIONAL/TRADE SCHOOL GRADUATE)	7697	34.10	10020	44.39
5=SOME COLLEGE, BUT NO DEGREE	3509	15.54	13529	59.93
6=ASSOCIATE DEGREE (1-2 YEAR OCCUPATIONAL, TECHNICAL OR ACADEMIC PROGRAM)	2350	10.41	15879	70.34
7=FOUR YEAR COLLEGE GRADUATE/BACHELOR'S DEGREE	3719	16.47	19598	86.81
8=ADVANCED DEGREE (INCLUDING MASTER'S, PROFESSIONAL DEGREE, OR DOCTORATE)	2870	12.71	22468	99.53
98= DK	47	0.21	22515	99.73
99= RF	60	0.27	22575	100.00

Frequency Missing = 354

S16: (Are you / Is PERSON FROM S1) of Hispanic or Latino origin?

S16-- Hispanic Ethnicity				
S16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	868	3.85	868	3.85
2 NO	21498	95.24	22366	99.08
98= DK	105	0.47	22471	99.55
99= RF	102	0.45	22573	100.00

Frequency Missing = 356

S17_2: Second Race Entered

s17-- unit for race					
	s17_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
	1=WHITE	55	12.76	55	12.76
	2=BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN	49	11.37	104	24.13
	3=ASIAN	11	2.55	115	26.68
	4=NATIVE AMERICAN,AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE	228	52.90	343	79.58
	5=NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER	5	1.16	348	80.74
	6=HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH	32	7.42	380	88.17
	97=OTHER	51	11.83	431	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22498

S17_3: Third Race Entered

s17-- unit for race				
s17_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=WHITE	7	12.07	7	12.07
2=BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN	9	15.52	16	27.59
3=ASIAN	4	6.90	20	34.48
4=NATIVE AMERICAN,AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE	19	32.76	39	67.24
6=HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH	3	5.17	42	72.41
97=OTHER	16	27.59	58	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22871

S17_4: Fourth Race Entered

s17-- unit for race				
s17_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=WHITE	1	9.09	1	9.09
4=NATIVE AMERICAN,AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE	9	81.82	10	90.91
6=HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH	1	9.09	11	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22918

S17_5: Fifth Race Entered

s17-- unit for race				
s17_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5=NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER	3	75.00	3	75.00
97=OTHER	1	25.00	4	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22925

S17_6: Sixth Race Entered

s17-- unit for race				
s17_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
6=HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH	3	100.00	3	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22926

S17B: Which of these groups, that is //RECALL S17 ANSWERS// would you say best represents //your/PERSON FROM S1's// race?

S17b-- units for race					
S17b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=White	203	47.10	203	47.10	
2=Black or African American	89	20.65	292	67.75	
3=Asian	4	0.93	296	68.68	
4=Native American, American Indian, or Alaskan Native	62	14.39	358	83.06	
5=Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	2	0.46	360	83.53	
6=HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH	25	5.80	385	89.33	
97=OTHER	16	3.71	401	93.04	
98= DK	13	3.02	414	96.06	
99= RF	17	3.94	431	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22498

Q153a: Not including this phone number, does //your/PERSON FROM S1's// household have any other landline telephone numbers primarily for non-business use? Do not include cell phones or numbers that are only used by a computer or fax machine.

Q153a-- primary phone use				
Q153a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	2403	10.65	2403	10.65
2 NO	20089	89.02	22492	99.66
98= DK	31	0.14	22523	99.80
99= RF	45	0.20	22568	100.00

Frequency Missing = 361

Q153: //IF CALLTYPE=01:// Not including this phone number, how many other landline telephone numbers are there in //your/PERSON FROM S1's// house that are primarily for non-business use? Do not include cell phones or numbers that are only used by a computer or fax machine.

//IF CALLTYPE=02:// Not including this phone number, how many other active cell phone numbers //do you/ does PERSON FROM S1// have that are primarily for non-business use? Do not include landline phone numbers.

q153-- number of phone lines used within household				
q153	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	156	6.49	156	6.49
1	1273	52.98	1429	59.47
2	477	19.85	1906	79.32
3	305	12.69	2211	92.01
4	129	5.37	2340	97.38
5	42	1.75	2382	99.13
6	5	0.21	2387	99.33
7	2	0.08	2389	99.42
9	3	0.12	2392	99.54
10	4	0.17	2396	99.71
11	2	0.08	2398	99.79
98=DK	4	0.17	2402	99.96
99=RF	1	0.04	2403	100.00

Frequency Missing = 20526

U3: [IF CALLTYPE=01]//Do you/Does PERSON FROM S1// personally use a cell phone? [IF CALLTYPE=02]Excluding cell phones, does //your/PERSON FROM S1's// household have a landline telephone number primarily for non-business use? Do not include phones or numbers that are only used by a computer or fax machine.

[IF NECESSARY (CALLTYPE=02) Cable, VOIP (voice over) or satellite telephone numbers are considered landline.]

U3-- Have cell/landline phone					
U3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	15864	70.31	15864	70.31	
2 NO	6649	29.47	22513	99.77	
98= DK	15	0.07	22528	99.84	
99= RF	36	0.16	22564	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 365

U6: Of all the telephone calls that//you or your/PERSON FROM S1 or PERSON FROM S1'S// family receives, are...

u6-- type of telephone calls					
	u6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=most calls received on cell phones		4012	25.29	4012	25.29
2=most calls received on landline phones, or		6879	43.37	10891	68.67
3=are the calls received split evenly between cell phones and landlines?		4885	30.80	15776	99.46
	98= DK	67	0.42	15843	99.89
	99= RF	18	0.11	15861	100.00

Frequency Missing = 7068

H84: //AUTOCODE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PERSONS IN THE FAMILY BY ADDING THE RESPONSE IN S11 PLUS THE RESPONSE IN S13//.

H84--Number of persons in family				
h84	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	7788	33.97	7788	33.97
2	7800	34.02	15588	67.98
3	2878	12.55	18466	80.54
4	2440	10.64	20906	91.18
5	1140	4.97	22046	96.15
6	511	2.23	22557	98.38
7	175	0.76	22732	99.14
8	99	0.43	22831	99.57
9	28	0.12	22859	99.69
10	13	0.06	22872	99.75
11	6	0.03	22878	99.78
12	2	0.01	22880	99.79
13	3	0.01	22883	99.80
15	1	0.00	22884	99.80
20	1	0.00	22885	99.81
98=DK	44	0.19	22929	100.00

H85: Please tell me //your /PERSON FROM S1's // total gross income during the calendar year 2011. This includes money from jobs, net income from business, farm or rent, pensions, dividends, interest, social security payments and other money income received before taxes or other deductions.

H85-- family income				
H85	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=ENTER YEARLY INCOME	15414	68.38	15414	68.38
2=ENTER MONTHLY INCOME	1304	5.79	16718	74.17
98= DK	2683	11.90	19401	86.07
99= RF	3140	13.93	22541	100.00

Frequency Missing = 388

H85_value: Please tell me //your /PERSON FROM S1's // total gross income during the calendar year 2011. This includes money from jobs, net income from business, farm or rent, pensions, dividends, interest, social security payments and other money income received before taxes or other deductions.

H85_value—value of family income				
H85_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			16716	100.00

Frequency Missing = 6213

H86: Family Income

H86—Family Income				
H86	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			6974	100.00

Frequency Missing = 15955

**H88: //AUTOCODE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PERSONS IN THE HOUSEHOLD BY
 ADDING THE RESPONSE IN NUM_ADULTS PLUS THE RESPONSE IN S12//.**

H88—computed variable (Adults in HH + Children in HH)				
H88	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	7144	31.23	7144	31.23
2	7890	34.49	15034	65.73
3	2949	12.89	17983	78.62
4	2595	11.34	20578	89.96
5	1279	5.59	21857	95.55
6	598	2.61	22455	98.17
7	214	0.94	22669	99.10
8	120	0.52	22789	99.63
9	35	0.15	22824	99.78
10	20	0.09	22844	99.87
11	9	0.04	22853	99.91
12	9	0.04	22862	99.95
13	3	0.01	22865	99.96
14	3	0.01	22868	99.97
15	2	0.01	22870	99.98
16	1	0.00	22871	99.99
17	1	0.00	22872	99.99
20	2	0.01	22874	100.00

Frequency Missing = 55

H89: You had mentioned that there were other members of //your/PERSON FROM S1's// household, in addition to //your/PERSON FROM S1's// family. Please tell me //your/PERSON FROM S1's// total household gross income during the calendar year 2011.

H89-- 2011 household income					
H89	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1=ENTER YEARLY INCOME	1017	57.30	1017	57.30	
2=ENTER MONTHLY INCOME	77	4.34	1094	61.63	
98= DK	470	26.48	1564	88.11	
99= RF	211	11.89	1775	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21154

H89_Value: You had mentioned that there were other members of //your/PERSON FROM S1's// household, in addition to //your/PERSON FROM S1's// family. Please tell me //your/PERSON FROM S1's// total household gross income during the calendar year 2011.

H89_value—value of 2011 household income					
H89_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
[Populated]			1094	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 21835

H89_con: Let me see if I have this right, earlier you said that //your/PERSON FROM S1// family income was //INSERT RESPONSE FROM H85OR H86// but //your/PERSON FROM S1// household income is //INSERT RESPONSE FROM H89//. Which of these is correct?

H89_con-- family or household income					
H89_con	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
3=NO CHANGES	28	96.55	28	96.55	
98= DK	1	3.45	29	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22900

PINQ_235: Please tell me //your /PERSON FROM S1's // total income received last month, //RESTORE NAME OF LAST CALENDAR MONTH // 2012,. This includes money from jobs, net income from business, farm or rent, pensions, dividends, interest, social security payments and other money income received before taxes or other deductions.]

PINQ_235-- family income last month				
PINQ_235	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			20632	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2297

Q155: Excluding cell phones, at any time, during the past 12 months, had //your/PERSON FROM S1'S// household been without telephone service for 24 hours or more?

Q155--without phone service > 24 hours				
Q155	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	3159	17.99	3159	17.99
2 NO	14304	81.48	17463	99.47
98= DK	74	0.42	17537	99.89
99= RF	19	0.11	17556	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5373

Q155C: Excluding landline phones, at any time, during the past 12 months, //have your/ has PERSON FROM S1'S// been without telephone service for 24 hours or more?

Q155C--without cell phone service >24 hours				
Q155c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 YES	616	12.39	616	12.39
2 NO	4344	87.40	4960	99.80
98= DK	5	0.10	4965	99.90
99= RF	5	0.10	4970	100.00

Frequency Missing = 17959

Q156_Unit: For how long did //you/PERSON FROM S1// not have (IF CALLTYPE=01 telephone/IF CALLTYPE=02 cell phone) service during the past 12 months?

Q156_unit--time without phone service				
Q156_unit	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 Days	2732	72.37	2732	72.37
2 Weeks	569	15.07	3301	87.44
3 Months	415	10.99	3716	98.44
98= DK	57	1.51	3773	99.95
99= RF	2	0.05	3775	100.00

Frequency Missing = 19154

Q156_value: For how long did //you/PERSON FROM S1// not have (IF CALLTYPE=01 telephone/IF CALLTYPE=02 cell phone) service during the past 12 months?

Q156_value—number of units without phone service				
Q156_value	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			3775	100.00

Frequency Missing = 19154

Q156days: For how long did //you/PERSON FROM S1// not have (IF CALLTYPE=01 telephone/IF CALLTYPE=02 cell phone) service during the past 12 months?

Q156days--computed days without phone service				
Q156days	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
[Populated]			3775	100.00

Frequency Missing = 19218

U5: During the most recent time //you or your/PERSON FROM S1 or PERSON FROM S1'S// family were without telephone service, did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have a working cell phone?

U5--without landline service, had cell phone					
U5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	2341	74.11	2341	74.11	
2 NO	805	25.48	3146	99.59	
98= DK	10	0.32	3156	99.91	
99= RF	3	0.09	3159	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 19770

U5c: During the most recent time //you were/PERSON FROM S1 was// without cell phone service, did //you/PERSON FROM S1// have a working landline phone?

U5C--without cell service, had landline					
u5c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 YES	143	23.21	143	23.21	
2 NO	471	76.46	614	99.68	
98= DK	2	0.32	616	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 22313

Cell1: Are //your/PERSON FROM S1's// living quarters: Owned or being bought by (you /PERSON FROM S1)// (RESTORE IF #ADULTS IN HH > 1: or someone in //your/PERSON FROM S1's//)household, rented for cash, or occupied without payment of cash rent?

CELL1-- living in rented/owned housing					
	cell1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=OWNED OR BEING BOUGHT (MORTGAGED)		16360	72.64	16360	72.64
2=RENTED		5271	23.40	21631	96.04
3=OCCUPIED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF CASH RENT		604	2.68	22235	98.72
98= DK		132	0.59	22367	99.31
99= RF		156	0.69	22523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 406

Proxyflag: Proxy respondent indicator

proxyflag-- Proxy respondent indicator				
proxyflag	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Y	134	100.00	134	100.00

Frequency Missing = 22795

Ohio Medicaid Assessment Survey: OMAS

Adult Codebook-Appendix A

Changes were made to the definitions of some variables after deliver of the final dataset and codebooks. The frequency distributions in this appendix replace those appearing earlier in this codebook for the variables affected by those changes.

Updated: 2/19/2013

Appendix A

F67_2_rec: F67_2 Recoded

F67_2_rec-- usual source of care, recoded				
F67_2_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=CLINIC OR HEALTH CENTER	3254	15.31	3254	15.31
2=DOCTOR'S OFFICE	15508	72.96	18762	88.27
3=HOSPITAL EMERGENCY ROOM	943	4.44	19705	92.71
4=HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENT	967	4.55	20672	97.26
6=DOES NOT GO TO ONE PLACE MOST OFTEN	40	0.19	20712	97.45
7=PHARMACY	13	0.06	20725	97.51
8=FRIEND/FAMILY MEMBER/COLLEAGUE	81	0.38	20806	97.89
9=INTERNET	43	0.20	20849	98.09
10=ALTERNATIVE CARE	37	0.17	20886	98.26
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTIONS/NOT ENOUGH INFO	228	1.07	21114	99.34
97=SOME OTHER PLACE	51	0.24	21165	99.58
98= DK	78	0.37	21243	99.94
99= RF	12	0.06	21255	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1674

NF68a_rec-- main reason why couldn't get dental care, recoded					
	NF68A_rec	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1=TOO EXPENSIVE/COULDN'T AFFORD IT		1341	43.70	1341	43.70
2=NO INSURANCE/INSURANCE DIDN'T COVER CARE		1064	34.67	2405	78.36
3=COULDN'T FIND DENTIST		46	1.50	2451	79.86
4=DENTIST WOULDN'T ACCEPT MEDICAL CARD		66	2.15	2517	82.01
5=DIFFICULTY OR DELAY IN GETTING AN APPOINTMENT		237	7.72	2754	89.74
6=DENTIST/SOMEONE ELSE BESIDES INSURER SAID CARE WASN'T NEEDED		9	0.29	2763	90.03
7=TRANSPORTATION		63	2.05	2826	92.08
8=MEDICALLY UNABLE TO MAKE APPOINTMENT		20	0.65	2846	92.73
9=NEEDED CARE AT NIGHT/WEEKEND/AFTER HOURS/HOLIDAY		42	1.37	2888	94.10
96=NOT ANSWERING QUESTION/NOT ENOUGH INFO		89	2.90	2977	97.00
97=OTHER (SPECIFY)		80	2.61	3057	99.61
98= DK		11	0.36	3068	99.97
99= RF		1	0.03	3069	100.00

Frequency Missing = 19860